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Asia & Middle-East

2050. ARMENIA: Roupen I, 1080-1095, BI pogh (2.55g), Ner-245,
cross in center, both sides, Fine, R $90 - 110

2051. ARMENIA: Levon I, 1198-219, AR double tram (5.01g),
AC-269, Levon seated facing on throne decorated with 
lions, holding cross and lis-tipped scepter / crowned lion
advancing left, head facing, holding patriarchal cross, 
cinquefoil to left, F-VF $125 - 175

2052. ARMENIA: Levon V, 1374-1375, BI denier (0.68g), Ner-501,
king’s bust, crowned & facing, within circle / cross with lines in
four quadrants, “by the will of God” text, lovely strike,
well-centered, choice VF, RR $220 - 300

2053. ARMENIA: Levon V, 1374-1375, BI denier (0.58g), Ner-504,
king’s bust, crowned & facing, within circle / cross with crescent 
in second quadrant, “by the will of God” text, nice strike,
well-centered, F-VF, RRR $220 - 300

2054. BRITISH NORTH BORNEO: Plantation Token, ca. 1896, red
AE 1 dollar, ND, L&W-751, Sandakan Tobacco Company Ltd.,
Chinese reverse, AU $80 - 120

2055. PEGU: tin/lead token (8.34g), 19th century, Robinson-plate 18,
No. 9 (this coin), frog surrounded by border of 16 large dots on
either side, small natural casting hole, choice VF 
ex Michael Robinson Collection $75 - 100

2056. PEGU: tin/lead token (11.57g), 19th century, Robinson-plate
18, No. 6 (this coin), pair of mythical hintha birds facing left /
shallow hand engraved design, F-VF 
ex Michael Robinson Collection $75 - 100

2057. PEGU: tin/lead token (13.16g), 19th century, Robinson-plate
18, No. 11 (this coin), snake surrounded by border of 9 dots on
obverse and reverse, F-VF 
ex Michael Robinson Collection $75 - 100

2058. TENASSERIM: Anonymous, 17th-18th century, tin/lead coinage
(38.99g), Mitch-2487/88, Robinson-plate 10, No. 2 (this coin),
62mm, knotted dragon with rows of dots beneath / Burmese
legend in three lines, minor casting flaw on edge, traces of original 
luster, EF, R, ex Michael Robinson Collection $200 - 300

This is the finest example we have handled of this rare type.
Photo size reduced.

2059. BURMA: Mindon, 1853-1878, AR kyat (rupee), CS1214
(1853), KM-10, peacock, NGC graded AU58 $100 - 150
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2060. BURMA: Mindon, 1853-1878, AR kyat (rupee), CS1214
(1853), KM-10, peacock, NGC graded EF45 $75 - 100

2061. BURMA: Mindon, 1853-1878, AR kyat (rupee), CS1214
(1853), KM-10, R&S-11.1, peacock, EF 
ex Michael Robinson Collection $75 - 100

2062. BURMA: brass token (10.90g), Port of Rangoon, engraved on
reverse “MdYACOB Co COOLY 2 RGN.”, pierced for use as
tool marker or something similar, ca. 1920s-1940s, slight
discoloration, VF, R, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 120

2063. BURMA: brass token (16.47g), Chinese Bank of
Communications Rangoon, large number 60 at bottom,
Chinese text in center, uniface, pierced for hanging, VF, R
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $80 - 100

2064. BURMA: AE token (26.46g), The Central Bank of India Limited
Rangoon, with incuse number 10076 / bank symbol, Bengali
text around, much light encrustation, F-VF, RRR
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $80 - 100

2065. BURMA: AR medal (7.35g), badge of the Burma Police /
engraved text, BY THE D.S.P. BASSEIN TO SAW THAW THAT 
BOY SCOUT 1ST BASSEIN TROOP, FOR SERVICES
RENDERED IN CONNECTION WITH THE RIOT 1938,
stamped SILVER below, with silver loop attached, EF, RR
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $150 - 200

The 1938 riot was an anti-Muslim uprising allegedly sponsored 
by the regional newspapers.

2066. BURMA: LOT of 5 bronze opium weights: 4 duck weights
(31.1g, 32.5g, 80.2g and 80.6g) and one with uncertain animal
(73.8g), average condition, retail $200, lot of 5 pieces $120 - 160

2067. SRIKSHETRA: AR 96 ratti (10.70g), 9th century,
Mitch-SEA.464, damaru / stupa with axial pole in temple, 
bold strike, choice EF $150 - 200

2068. CAMBODIA: Norodom I, 1835-1904, AR tical, CS1208 (1847),
KM-37, VF, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $220 - 300

2069. CAMBODIA: Norodom I, 1835-1904, AR tical (15.04g),
CS1208 (1847), KM-36, countermark kee in Cantonese on
reverse, to the left, choice VF $350 - 450

2070. CEYLON (MEDIEVAL): AR larin, ND (1506-1658), VF $60 - 90
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2071. FRENCH INDOCHINA: 20 cents, 1945(a), KM-29.1,
LeCompte-250, ESSAI, NGC graded MS64 $175 - 225

2072. FRENCH INDOCHINA: 50 cents, 1946, KM-PE7,
LeCompte-263, nickel-bronze pattern piedfort essai, 
only 104 pieces struck, NGC graded MS65, R
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $400 - 600

2073. FRENCH INDOCHINA: AR piastre, Paris, 1931, KM-19,
LeCompte-312, ANACS graded MS63 $150 - 200

2074. GEORGIA: Alexander I, 1801-1825, AR 2 abazi (40 kopecks),
Tpilisi (Tbilisi), 1809, KM-75, Bennett-1075, mintmaster AK,
scarce date and a lovely example! EF $300 - 500

2075. HEJAZ: AR rupee, KM-—, fantasy countermark, type as
KM-13/15, but on unlisted host type (British India rupee of
1916), EF on cleaned VF host, R $300 - 500

2076. HEJAZ: AR thaler, KM-—, fantasy countermark, toughra of
Murad V on “1780" Maria Theresa thaler, unpublished and
probably unique, EF on Fine host, RR $800 - 1,000

2077. HEJAZ: AR peso, KM-—, fantasy countermark, small size
al-hijaz on 1907-S Philippines peso, unlisted and the first
reported on this host type, EF on VF host, RRR $800 - 1,000

2078. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 20 qirsh, Makka
al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 8, KM-30, a fabulous
example! NGC graded MS65 $2,000 - 3,000

A similar example also graded MS-65 sold in the Classical
Numismatic Group - St. James’s Auctions Auction 29, The Lissner

Collection, Lot 882 for $4,250. This example has better eye appeal.

2079. HEJAZ: al-Husayn b. ‘Ali, 1916-1924, AR 20 piastres, Makka
al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1334 year 8, KM-30, polished, 
NGC graded AU details $80 - 100

2080. HEJAZ: Abd al-Aziz b. Sa’ud, 1924-1953, AE ¼ ghirsh
(1.84g), Umm al-Qurrâ (Mecca), AH(1343), KM-1, 
crudely overstruck on type KM-23 of Hejaz, with full 
original silverwash, EF-AU, R $150 - 200
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2081. HEJAZ & NEJD: AR thaler, KM-X20, fantasy countermarked
both nejd and al-hijaz on “1780" Maria Theresa thaler, VF$300 - 500

2082. HEJAZ & NEJD: AR thaler, KM-X—, fantasy countermarked
both nejd and al-hijaz on 1918 tallero of Eritrea, plus couple
testmarks, unusual and unpublished, small mount mark on the
rim, F-VF $800 - 1,000

2083. HEJAZ & NEJD: Abdul-Aziz bin Saud, as King, 1927-1932,
AR ¼ riyal, Makka al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1346, KM-10,
with titles as malik al-hijaz wa najd wa mulhaqatahu (King of the 
Hejaz and Nejd and Dependencies), VF $150 - 250

2084. HEJAZ & NEJD: Abd al-Aziz b. Sa’ud, as King, 1927-1932,
AR ¼ riyal, Makka al-Mukarrama (Mecca), AH1346, KM-10,
with titles as malik al-hijaz wa najd wa mulhaqatahu (King of the 
Hejaz and Nejd and Dependencies), slightly shallow strike,
toned around the rim, VF-EF 
ex Stephen Album Auction 14, Lot 1476 $140 - 180

Indonesian Provincial

2085. JAVA: AR rupee (12.76g), 1766, KM-175, issue of the United
East India Company, couple light scratches, VF 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 120

2086. JAVA: AR rupee (12.86g), 1767, KM-175, issue of the United
East India Company, adjustment marks, VF 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 120

2087. JAVA: AR rupee (13.03g), 1796, KM-175a, issue of the United
East India Company, bold strike, VF 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 120

2088. SULTANA: AE keping token, AH1219/1804, Sc-985,
Pridmore-5, a lovely example! NGC graded MS64 RB 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 150

2089. SUMENEP: Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat, 1811-1854, AR rupee
(12.80g), ND, KM-191.1, Madura Island star countermarked on
Java 1765 rupee (KM-175), early 19th century, EF on VF host,
R, ex Wéiduolìya Collection, ex Hal Walls Collection $300 - 400

2090. SUMENEP: Sultan Paku Nata Ningrat, 1811-1854, 
AR ducaton, KM-201.5var, fantasy countermark with Madura
star in shield, on Mexico City 8 reales, 1734, type KM-103, very
rare variety, on early dated host, VF on VF host $200 - 300

2091. IRAN: Nasir al-Din Shah, 1848-1896, AV toman, Tehran,
AH1299, KM-933, NGC graded MS63 $500 - 600
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2092. IRAN: Nasir al-Din Shah, 1848-1896, AV toman (2.85g),
Tehran, AH1311, KM-937, with the additional title sahebqeran
on the reverse, choice AU $450 - 550

2093. IRAN: Muzaffar al-Din Shah, 1896-1907, AR 500 dinars,
Tehran, AH1313, KM-969, second numeral “1" of date very
weakly engraved, VF-EF, R $80 - 100

2094. IRAN: Muzaffar al-Din Shah, 1896-1907, AR 500 dinars,
Tehran, AH8311 (sic), KM-969, date presumably intended 
for AH1318 but in the wrong order, unlisted in KM, 
strong VF, RR $100 - 120

2095. IRAN: Muzaffar al-Din, 1896-1907, AV toman (2.80g), Tehran,
AH1318, KM-995, lightly cleaned, EF-AU $150 - 200

2096. IRAN: Muzaffar al-Din Shah, 1896-1907, AR 500 dinar,
Tehran, AH1316, Y-27.1, scarce type and superb quality
example, NGC graded MS63 $200 - 300

2097. IRAN: Ahmad Shah, 1909-1924, AV 5000 dinars, AH1343,
KM-1071, Y-80, last year of issue, ICG graded MS62 $175 - 200

2098. IRAN: AR Zoroastrean token (20.63g), Sasanian style facing
bust / two Sasanian royal assistants, each holding a spear,
pseudo-text both sides, souvenir token circa 1930s-1950s,
lovely VF $70 - 100

2099. IRAN: LOT of 25 coins: A-2747, 6 shahi, Isfahan 115x (VF):
A-2917, qiran, Tehran 1262 (VF); A-2930, qiran, Isfahan 1280
(VF); A-2935, ½ qiran, Tehran 1273 (EF); A-3236, AE 50 dinars,
Tehran 1293 (Fine); A-3243, AE falus, Khuy 128x (F-VF);
A-3267.1, AE falus, Tabriz, DM (Fair); KM-883, 50 dinars, various
dates (4 pcs., average Fine); KM-968, ¼ qiran, blundered date,
probably intended for 1319 (VF); KM-975, 2 qiran 1320 (VG);
KM-976, 5000 dinars 1320 (EF-AU); KM-979, 2000 dinars 1323
(VF); KM-1038, 1000 dinars 1330 (AU); KM-1056, 1000 dinars
1334 (EF) and 1337 (EF); KM-1057, 2000 dinars 1335 (2 vars.,
both EF); KM-1095, 1000 dinars 1304 (VF); KM-1100, 2000
dinars 1305 (weak VF); KM-1104, 2000 dinars 1306-H (UNC);
KM-1106, 5000 dinars 1306 (AU); and KM-1127, ¼ rial 1315
(UNC), attractive group, retail $500, lot of 25 pieces $250 - 350

Japanese Provincial

2100. RYUKYUS: Sho Tai, 1848-1879, AE 100 mon, Isinohama, ND
(1862), Cr-100, H-6.28, large characters, VF 
ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2101. RYUKYUS: Sho Tai, 1848-1879, AE 100 mon, Isinohama, ND
(1862), Cr-100, H-6.28., large characters, minor casting
irregularity, VF $75 - 100

2102. RYUKYUS: Sho Tai, 1848-1879, AE ½ shu, ND (1863), H-6.29, 
Cr-115, seal script, sa stamped on edge, choice VF 
ex Jiùjinshan Collection $85 - 125
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2103. JAPAN: Tenpo, 1830-1844, AV koban (11.21g), Cr-22b, 
struck 1837-58, VF-EF $1,300 - 1,700

2104. JAPAN: Ansei, 1854-1860, AV 2 bu (5.66g), struck 1856-60 in
debased gold, Cr-21b, EF $175 - 225

2105. JAPAN: Bunkyu, 1861-1864, AE 100 mon (47.40g), Akita
Province, ND (1862), KM-6.1, 48mm x 53mm, short-tailed
phoenix, VF-EF, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $240 - 300

Photo size reduced.

2106. JAPAN: Keio, 1865-1868, AE 50 mon, Hosogaya mint at 
Mito, Hitachi Province, ND (1867), H-7.4, copper alloy
semi-official coin known as a Mito Tora-sen (Mito Tiger Coin),
natural flan crack, VF $125 - 175

Legend in seal script translates as “Enrich the Country and Strengthen 
the Military.” Cast at the Hosogaya Mito / Hitachi (today Ibaraki-ken).
The original cast in 1864 in iron was a local emergency coin used to

pay the workmen at the financially troubled copper coin mint in Mito. In 
1867 copper-alloy was cast supposedly from bronze cannon which the

daimyo (local feudal lord) had made out of temple bells.

2107. JAPAN: Meiji, 1867-1912, AR 50 sen, Meiji 4, Y-4, AU $80 - 100

2108. JAPAN: Meiji, 1867-1912, AR yen, Meiji 3 (1870), Y-5.1, type I, 
superb example, lovely toning, NGC graded MS65 $1,500 - 2,000

A similar example sold in Heritage Auction 3035, 
Lot 31130 for $2,400.

2109. JAPAN: Meiji, 1867-1912, AR trade dollar, Meiji 9, Y-14,
countermarked ji in obverse wreath and uncertain character on
reverse, bold EF $400 - 450

2110. JAPAN: Meiji, 1867-1912, AR 20 sen, Meiji 6 (1873), Y-24,
type II, characters connected, the rarer of the two types, 
NGC graded MS63 $150 - 250

2111. JAPAN: Meiji, 1867-1912, AR 1 yen, Meiji 19, Y-A25.2, 
tiny nick on reverse, choice AU $120 - 160
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2112. JAPAN: Meiji, 1867-1912, AR 50 sen, Meiji 30 (1897), Y-25,
beautiful old toning, AU $100 - 150

2113. JAPAN: Meiji, 1867-1912, AR 50 sen, Meiji 18, Y-25, 
rare date, EF $300 - 350

2114. JAPAN: Meiji, 1867-1912, AR 1 yen, Meiji 29, Y-28a.5,
countermarked gin to right of denomination on reverse,
attractive toning, AU $100 - 150

2115. JAPAN: Taisho, 1912-1926, AR 10 sen, Taisho 5 (1916), Y-36, 
a superb example! PCGS graded MS68 $100 - 120

2116. JAPAN: Taisho, 1912-1926, AR 1 yen, Taisho 3 (1914), 
Y-38, UNC $100 - 120

2117. JAPAN: Showa, 1926-1989, pattern 1 sen, Showa 20 (1945),
pattern in red porcelain, dai nihon at center, date below /
imperial chrysanthemum at center, denomination above and
below, UNC, R $300 - 400

2118. JAPAN: Showa, 1926-1989, pattern 1 sen, ND, pattern in red
porcelain, Paulownia Flower Seal / kotobuki (“longevity”) in
stylized script, four auspicious clouds, UNC, R $350 - 450

The Government Seal of Japan, also called the Paulownia Flower
Seal is a crest (mon) used by the Cabinet and the Government of

Japan on official documents.

2119. JAPAN: Showa, 1926-1989, pattern 1 sen, ND, pattern in red
porcelain, The Tachibana Kamon of triple orange blossoms /
imperial chrysanthemum at center, denomination above design
elements, UNC, R $350 - 450

2120. JAPAN: Showa, 1926-1989, pattern 5 sen, Showa 20 (1945),
pattern in white porcelain, dai nihon above Paulownia Flower
Seal, date below / imperial chrysanthemum at center,
denomination above design elements, UNC, R $400 - 600

2121. JAPAN: Showa, 1926-1989, pattern 5 sen, Showa 20 (1945),
pattern in red porcelain, dai nihon at right, date at left either
side of symbol / imperial chrysanthemum at center,
denomination above and below, rice around, UNC, R $350 - 450

2122. JAPAN: Showa, 1926-1989, pattern 10 sen, Showa 20 (1945),
pattern in white porcelain, dai nihon above Paulownia Flower
Seal, date below / imperial chrysanthemum at center,
denomination above design elements, UNC, RR $600 - 800

2123. JAPAN: Showa, 1926-1989, pattern 10 sen, ND, pattern in red
porcelain, The Tachibana Kamon of triple orange blossoms /
imperial chrysanthemum at center, denomination above design
elements, UNC, RR $500 - 700

This, and the above 6 lots, are part of a series of patterns, all
privately produced throughout Japan for possible government

approval. Only two of the many types are published in the JNDA
catalog. They are known dated Showa year 19 (1944), Showa year

20 (1945) and undated; all types are rare.
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2124. JAPAN: AR medal (26.79g), hand engraved on a Chinese
“memento dollar” (L&M-49) on either side of the bust of Sun
Yat-sen, right column reads “Sino-Japanese Incident”, left
column reads “to commemorate the participation of military
action [in the Sino-Japanese Incident]”, mount removal at
reverse at 12 o’clock, , ex Jiùjinshan Collection $100 - 150

Possibly issued to commemorate the “January 28 Incident, 
or Shanghai Incident” in 1932, or the “Mukden Incident, 

or Manchurian Incident” of 1931-32.

2125. JAPAN: LOT of three older Japanese pictorial charms or
amulets, nice group of interesting pieces likely 19th or early
20th century, retail value $150, lot of 3 charms $75 - 100

2126. JAPAN: LOT of 25 machine-struck coins: Y-6.1, 5 sen Meiji 4
(AU); Y-16.2, ½ sen Meiji 10 (VF); Y-22, 5 sen Meiji 6 type 1 (AU), 
Meiji 6 (AU), Meiji 8 (EF), Meiji 9 (2 pcs., VF-EF and EF), and Meiji 
10 (EF); Y-23, 10 sen Meiji 8 type 1 (VF), Meiji 8 type 2 (VF), Meiji 
28 (AU), and Meiji 30 (EF); Y-24, 20 sen Meiji 30 (VF), and Meiji
31 (EF); Y-25, 50 sen Meiji 30 (VF-EF), Meiji 31 (2 vars., both EF), 
Meiji 34 (EF), and Meiji 38 (EF); Y-29, 10 sen Meiji 42 (EF); Y-31,
50 sen Meiji 43 (VF); Y-38 1 yen Taisho 3 (AU); Y.46, 50 sen
Taisho 11 (EF); Y-47, sen, Taisho 10 (BU); Y-50 50 sen Showa 11 
(UNC); and Y-55, sen, Showa 13 (BU), nice set of better quality
examples, retail $600, lot of 25 pieces $300 - 400

2127. JAPAN: COLLECTION of 89 cash coins, by Hartill numbers:
Kyushu series: H-3.51 Kajiki; 3.72 Gen Yu; 3.171, 175, 176
Nagasaki; 3.195 Sho Fu Gen Ho. Ko Kanei series: H-4.11 Shiba;
4.12 Shiba; 4.— Asakusabashi; 4.16 Sakamoto; 4.20 Sendai; 4.— 
Takeda or Shiba; 4.26 Okayama; 4.30 Kenninji; and 4.32 Torigo.
Shin Kanei series: H-4.100 Seiji Hai (2 pcs.); 4.101 Seiji Iri; 4-—
Fukaji Hai; 4.— Shukuji; 4.102 Saiji Hai (3 pcs., one with doubled
mintmark); 4.103, 104 Kameido; 4.108 Shichijo; 4.108a Hajiwara
sen; 4.110 Kei-ei (2 pcs.); 4.11 Cho-ei; 4.113 Zankan; 4.115, 116,
121 Sadoshima; 4.125 Shichijo; 4.126, 126a Jumantsubo; 4.131
Fujisawa; 4.132 Namba; 4.137, 138, 139, 140 Sendai; 4.142
Saru-e; 4.144, 147, 148 Jumantsubo; 4.154 Wakayama; 4.156,
157, Koume-mura; 4.163 Nikko; 4.165, 166 Kameido; 4.167 Akita, 
4.173 Hirano shinden; 4.177, 178, 180 Sendai (iron); 4.181
Yoshidajima; 4.192, 193 unknown mint; 4.197, 199 Osaka; 4.201,
202 Ashio; 4.204 Kameido (iron), 4.207 Fushimi (iron); 4.208
Nagasaki (2 pcs.); 4.210 Kameido; 4.211 Kuji-gun (iron). 21
waves 4.251 (2 pcs.). 11 waves 4.252 (2 pcs.) 253, 253a; 4.255
Bunsei era; 4.256 Asakusa; 4.263 Morioka (iron); 4.278 Fukugowa 
(iron). Bunkyu Eiho series: H-5.15 (2 pcs), 5.16, 5.17, 5.18, 5.19.
Hoei Tsuho H-5.1 (value 10), an exquisite group for a new
collector interested in learning the complexities of this series,
virtually all in lovely quality, selected by the consignor from many
large lots over the years, some scarce types, retail $500, 
lot of 89 pieces $200 - 400

2128. JAPAN: LOT of 6 modern commemoratives: Y-80, 1000 yen
Showa 39 (UNC); Y-91, 10,000 yen Showa 61 (BU); Y-108,
5000 yen Heisei 5 (BU); Y-144, 1000 yen, Heisei 20, Kyoto
state, tale of Genji (Proof, in case); Y-150, 1000 yen, Heisei 21, 
Niigata state, ibis & Sado Island (Proof, without case); and
Y-162, 1000 yen, Heisei 22, Gifu state, fisherman & cormorants 
(Proof, in case), retail $450, lot of 6 pieces $200 - 300

2129. JAPAN: LOT of 2 slabbed coins: Y-4, JNDA-01-13A, AR 50 sen,
Meiji 4 (AU53 by PCGS), and Y-5.1, AR yen, Meiji-3 (AU50 by
NGC), retail $250, lot of 2 pieces $120 - 180

2130. JAPAN: LOT of 3 silver coins and 1 copper piece, all worked up 
in 2x2 holders including: AR 5 sen Meiji 4 EF, AR 20 sen Meiji
18 EF, AR 50 sen Showa 10 UNC, AE e-sen token which is a
gambling amulet, horse with load, hand engraved objects on
reverse, above average condition, retail value $825,
lot of 4 coins $75 - 100

2131. JAPAN: LOT of 20 coins & 1 charm: KM-57, AE 10 mon (VF),
C-16a, AR bu (EF), C-18a, AV 2 shu (EF), Y-3, 20 sen, year 4
(EF-AU), Y-15, rin, year 16 (EF), & year 17 (2 pcs, VF & AU),
Y-16.1, ½ sen, year 7 (EF-AU), Y-16.2, ½ sen, year 16 (2 pcs.,
both choice VF), Y-19, 5 sen, year 22 (AU), Y-23, 10 sen, year 21, 
31, and 38 (all EF or better), Y-29, 10 sen, year 43 (AU), Y-31, 50
sen, year 44 (VF), Y-36.2, 10 sen, year 4 (AU), Y-37.2, 50 sen,
year 6 (EF-AU), Y-46, 50 sen, year 15 (UNC), and one small silver 
charm (VF), imitating type C-7 (100 mon), retail $500, 
lot of 21 pieces $250 - 450

2132. KOREA: Koryo, 1097-1105, AE mun (3.72g), H-25.67,
K&C-5.2F, dong guk tong bo (“Eastern Kingdom, currency”),
F-VF, S, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2133. KOREA: Koryo, 1097-1105, AE mun (3.45g), H-25.67,
K&C-5.3F, dong guk tong bo (“Eastern Kingdom, currency”),
Fine, S, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2134. KOREA: Koryo, 1097-1105, AE mun (3.72g), H-25.68,
K&C-9.3A, sam han tong bo, Fine, R, 
ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2135. KOREA: Koryo, 1097-1105, AE mun (3.33g), H-25.71,
K&C-7.3A, hae dong tong bo (“Sea of the East, currency”), VF,
S, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2136. KOREA: Koryo, 1097-1105, AE mun (3.47g), H-25.71,
K&C-7.3E, hae dong tong bo (“Sea of the East, currency”),
F-VF, S, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2137. KOREA: Koryo, 1097-1105, AE mun (3.79g), H-25.72,
K&C-8.1B, hae dong jung bo (“Sea of the East, heavy
currency”), Fine, R, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100
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2138. KOREA: Yi Kwang, 1801-1835, AE mun (5.18g), ND (1806),
KM-9.4s, Treasury Department, series 4 below, ‘seed’ or
mother coin, EF, S, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2139. KOREA: Yi Chung, 1850-1864, AE mun (3.72g), ND (1852),
KM-51.7s, Treasury Department, series 7 at left, chu below,
‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, S, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2140. KOREA: Yi Chung, 1850-1864, AE mun (3.72g), ND (1852),
KM-51.7s, Treasury Department, series 7 at left, chu below,
‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, S , ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

Red color in fields from use in chatelaine.

2141. KOREA: Yi Chung, 1850-1864, AE mun (3.11g), ND (1852),
KM-52.5s, Treasury Department, series 5 at left, hong below,
‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, S, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2142. KOREA: Yi Chung, 1850-1864, AE mun, ND (1857),
KM-469s.3, Military Training Command, series 3, saeng at
bottom, ‘seed’ or mother coin, VF-EF, S $75 - 100

Red color in fields from use in chatelaine.

2143. KOREA: Yi Hyong, 1864-1897, AE mun (3.36g), ND (1882),
KM-836.4s, Iwon Township Military Office, series 4 at right, 
chi below, ‘seed’ or mother coin, EF, R
ex Jiùjinshan Collection $100 - 150

2144. KOREA: Yi Hyong, King, 1864-1897, AE 10 mun, year 497
(1888), KM-1102, one year type, VF $100 - 150

2145. KOREA: Kuang Mu, emperor, 1897-1907, AE 5 fun, year 6
(1902), KM-1116, brilliant red luster, UNC $100 - 150

2146. KOREA: Kwang Mu, Emperor, 1897-1907, AR ½ won, year 11
(1907), KM-1129, NGC graded EF40 $100 - 150

2147. KOREA: AE charm (13.93g), Mandel-11.3, 37mm, sip jun tong
bo (sip chon t’ong bo) which translates as “ten cash currency”,
VF, R, ex Bob Reis price list October 2007 $500 - 600

There is some controversy as to when these “Value Ten” cash coins
were actually cast. Some experts believe that they were privately cast

around 1651 during the reign of King Hyojong. Others believe that
these coins were cast beginning in the year 1793 during the reign of

King Chongjo (Jeongjo). These “ten cash currency” coins exist in sizes 
from 28mm to 40mm and in different calligraphic styles which seems to 

support the belief that they were privately cast, but some time ago.

2148. LAOS: LOT of 18 items, Kingdom of Luang Prabang: AE lat
“canoe money,” (13) pieces of various length, plus (2) somewhat
debased “tiger tongues,” likely contemporary imitations, plus one
(1) “tiger tongue” in good silver, Burma/Thailand: cast bronze
opium weights (2), of 10-Kyats, Duck (hintha) style, on hexagonal
bases, average circulated condition, retail value $525, 
lot of 18 items $200 - 300

2149. LEBANON: 5 piastres, 1933, KM-5.2, a wonderful example!
NGC graded MS66 $220 - 300

An example of this type, graded MS63 by NGC, brought $225 in
Stephen Album Auction 15, Lot 1805.
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Malay States

2150. KELANTAN: AV kupang (0.60g), ND (ca. 16th-18th century),
SS-SS54, humped bull left, no symbol in front / Arabic malik
al-’adil, crude VF $125 - 175

2151. TRENGGANU: tin 10 keping (4.49g), AH1310, KM-15, decent
strike, VF, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $80 - 100

2152. MALDIVE ISLANDS: Muhammad Imad al-Din V, 1900-1904,
AR pattern 2 lariat (1.58g), AH1319, KM-Pn2, EF, R $140 - 180

2153. MECCA: Yahya II b. Surur, Emir & Grand Sharif, 1803-1827,
AE ¼ mahmudi (3.80g), Makka (Mecca), AH1240, KM-5,
A-U1160, pleasing Fine, RR $700 - 900

Struck circa AH1218-40, possibly by Muslim manufacturers from
India who came to Arabia to prepare these coins, as they are rather
heavy and resemble contemporary copper paisas of western India.

2154. MUSCAT & OMAN: Sa’ud b. Taimur, 1932-1970, AR saidi
riyal, AH1378, KM-31, only 100 pieces struck in proof, 
NGC graded PF61 CAM, R $1,000 - 1,200

2155. NEJD: AR rupee, KM-X8.2, fantasy countermark, on rupee of
Victoria Empress dated 1877, toned VF, R $300 - 400

2156. NEJD: AR 20 ghirsh, KM-X12, fantasy countermark, on 
20 qirsh of Egypt, AH1293 year 22, VF, R $250 - 350

2157. NEJD: AR 20 ghirsh, KM-X12.3, fantasy countermark, on 
20 qirsh of Egypt, 1916/AH1335, slight weakness in
counterstamp, VF-EF, R $250 - 350

2158. NEJD: AR 20 ghirsh, KM-X13.5, fantasy countermark, on 
20 kurush of Turkey, AH1327 year 9, VF-EF, R $300 - 500

2159. NEJD: AR thaler, KM-X14.1, fantasy countermark, on “1780"
Maria Theresa thaler, VF $220 - 300

2160. NEPAL: Rana Bahadur, 1777-1799, AR 2 mohars (10.95g),
SE1712 (1790), KM-503.2, VF $100 - 150
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2161. NEPAL: LOT of 3 copper coins of Tribhuvana Bir Bikram,
graded by PCGS: KM-687.2, paisa VS1978 (AU details,
cleaning), KM-689.3, 2 paisa VS1978 (UNC details, cleaning),
and KM-690.3, 5 paisa VS1978 (MS63 RB), all well-struck
examples, lot of 3 pieces $100 - 140

2162. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, 
ca. 1890-1892, brass 1 dollar, ND, L&W-1, Aër Kesoengei Estate,
some scratches in obverse field (company indicator?), EF$200 - 240

2163. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, 
brass arbeidsloon token, 1892, L&W-16var, Unterneming
Argasari, near Bandoeng on West Java, with square punch,
denomination ½ scraped off and replaced by numeral 1, 
but text einhalf arbeidsloon retained in reverse margin, 
unlisted by L&W, VF, R $200 - 280

2164. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation token, 
brass 1 arbeidsloon, 1892, L&W-16var, Onderneming Argasari, 
in Java, with the denomination “1" stamped over ”½", VF $80 - 100

2165. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, 
ca. 1888-1903, red copper 1 cent, ND, L&W-55b, Blimbing, in
Sumatra, inscribed also Graf Bentheim (for the Reichsgraf zu
Bentheim-Tecklenburg-Rheda in Germany), KB in small letters
below on both obverse & reverse, some luster, AU, R $250 - 300

2166. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, 
ca. 1890-1900, brass 50 cents, ND, L&W-57, Boemie-Ajoe, 
in East Java, EF $120 - 160

2167. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, 
ca. 1890-1900, brass 25 cents, ND, L&W-58, Boemie-Ajoe, 
in East Java, EF $100 - 140

2168. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, 
brass 10 cents, 1890, L&W-90, Unternehmung Goerach Batoe,
in Sumatra, square, some light corrosion, VF $60 - 80

2169. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, 
brass 1 dollar, 1890, L&W-96, Unternehmung Goerach Batoe,
in Sumatra, square, some very light corrosion, VF $90 - 110

2170. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token,
copper-nickel 20 cents, 1888, L&W-102b, Unternehmung
Hessa, in Sumatra, uniface, 28.3mm, lightly porous surfaces,
reverse scratch, VF $90 - 110

2171. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, 
ca. 1887-1889, brass 20 cents, ND, L&W-122a, Hüttenbach 
& Co., in Sumatra, 22mm, Chinese characters on reverse, 
attractive VF, R $100 - 120
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2172. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation token, 
brass 1 dollar rice, 1888, L&W-130, Unternehmung Kisaran,
Sumatra, uniface, VF $80 - 100

2173. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, 
ca. 1896-1898, brass 25 cents, ND, L&W-158, Laut Tador &
Mendaris Estate, in Sumatra, lightly porous surfaces, 
crude F-VF, R $80 - 100

2174. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation token, 
ca. 1902-1913, copper-nickel dollar, ND, L&W-249b, 
Asahan Tabak Maatschappij “Silau”, Sumatra, thick flan, 
some porosity, VF $70 - 90

2175. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation token, ca.
1902-1913, copper-nickel 1/5 dollar, ND, L&W-252b, Asahan
Tabak Maatschappij “Silau”, Sumatra, VF-EF $70 - 90

2176. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation token, ca.
1902-1913, copper-nickel 1/10 dollar, ND, L&W-254, Asahan
Tabak Maatschappij “Silau”, VF $60 - 80

2177. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation token, 
copper 20 cents, ND, L&W-269, Kedeh China Onderneming
Simpang-Tiga, in Sumatra, Chinese reverse, VF $100 - 150

2178. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, ca. 1900,
brass 50 cents, ND, L&W—, Soengy Diskie Estate, in Sumatra,
Chinese text on reverse, pierced at the top (as always for this
type), F-VF, R $100 - 200

Normal obverse of L&W-405 combined with the reverse 
of L&W-313.

2179. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, 
ca. 1875-1895, brass 4 gantang bras, ND, L&W-426, Soengei
Sikambing, de Guigné Frères, in Sumatra, near the city of Deli,
partly in Chinese, VF, R $100 - 130

2180. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation token, 
ca. 1875-1895, brass 3 gantang bras, ND, L&W-427, 
De Guigné Frères, Sumatra, VF $100 - 150

One gantang bras = 8.5 litres hulled rice.

2181. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token, ca.
1911-1916, brass 5 liter rice, ND, L&W-431, Sennah Rubber
Co. Ltd., in Sumatra, octagonal, central square hole, lightly
scraped, F-VF, R $80 - 100
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2182. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Plantation Token,
copper-nickel 10 cents, 1891, L&W-466b, Unternehmung
Tandjong Alam, in Sumatra, eye-shape, uniface, porous
surfaces, some stain, VF $70 - 90

2183. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: AR gulden (10.07g), 1786,
KM-116, issue of Utrecht, VF, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $90 - 110

2184. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: AE stuiver (24.99g), 1798,
KM-180, “bonk” type, excellent strike, VF $180 - 220

2185. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Batavian Republic,
1799-1806, AR rupee (13.49g), 1805, KM-215, Java, with initial
Z below reverse, VF $200 - 240

2186. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Willem III, 1849-1890, 
AR ¼ gulden, 1885, KM-305, a superb example! 
NGC graded MS65 $125 - 175

2187. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Japanese Occupation,
1942-1944, tin 10 sen, NE2604 (1944), Y-66, shadow puppet,
pleasing EF, R $300 - 400

Struck at the Osaka Mint for use in the Netherlands East Indies. The
only inscription found on them is Dai Nippon (Great Japan). The war
situation had worsened to the point that shipping the coins became

virtually impossible. Consequently, none of these coins were issued in
the East Indies and almost the entire issue was lost or were remelted
at the mint. Dates are from the Japanese Shinto dynastic calendar.

2188. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: Japanese Occupation,
1942-1944, tin 10 sen, NE2604 (1944), Y-66, shadow puppet,
decent VF, R $200 - 300

2189. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: LOT of 38 copper coins: KM-75,
½ duit 1808 (5 pcs.), KM-76, duit 1808 (10), KM-205, stuiver 1800 
(1), KM-282.2, ¼ stuiver 1822 (2, including one overstruck on
brockage) and 1823 (1, double-struck), KM-284.2, ½ stuiver 1825
(2), KM-285, ½ stuiver 1822 (1) and 1823 (2), KM-286, 1/8 stuiver 
1823 (1, double-struck), KM-287, ¼ stuiver 1826 (5), KM-290,
cent 1837V (1), 1838J (1) and 1839J (1), and KM-291, 2 cents
1836V (1) and 1818J (2), mostly VF or better, also Maluka, KM-5
duit, 1813 & AH1228 (1, VG-F), and Sumatra KM-262, duit 1804 
(1, VF), retail value $350, lot of 38 pieces $150 - 250

2190. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: LOT of 16 coins of the 17th, 18th
and 20th century (copper unless otherwise noted): KM-2, 
AR ¼ gulden 1794 (VF, 2 plugged holes), KM-31, ½ stuiver 1644
(2 pcs., one Good, the other Fine), KM-50.2, duit 1790 (AU,
possibly later restrike), KM-111.1, duit 1784 (VF), KM-111.4, duit
1790 (2 pcs., one Fine, the other VF), KM-118.1, 2 duit 1790 (F),
KM-131, duit 1733 (VF) and 1771 (VG), KM-152, duit 1732 (Fine), 
KM-152.2, duit 1754 (F-VF), KM-159, duit 1793 (Fine), KM-314.2,
½ cent 1945-P (UNC), KM-331, AR 2½ gulden 1943-D (Fine), and 
Zeeland, KM-9, AR 6 stuiver 1759 (F-VF, porous both sides), 
retail value $250, lot of 16 pieces $120 - 160

2191. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: LOT of 2 plantation tokens
(plantagegeld), both worked up in 2x2 holders including: Asahan
Tabakmaatchappy Silau (tobacco plantation): nickel-alloy dollar,
38mm, L&W-249b VF & Unternehmung Goerach Batoe:
nickel-alloy dollar, 1890, rectangular, uniface, 40mm x 40mm,
L&W-86a Fine, corrosion patches, retail value $125,
lot of 2 coins $75 - 100

2192. NETHERLANDS EAST INDIES: LOT of 7 embossed cards of 
½ cent 1914, cent 1920, 2½ cents 1920 (2 cards, one for each
side), 5 cents 1913, 1/10 gulden 1920, and ¼ gulden 1921,
issued by Richard Greiling A.G. Dresden, text in German, nice
condition, but some have damage to the text side due to having 
been posted in an album, no damage to the embossed images, 
lot of 7 pieces $100 - 120

2193. NORTH BORNEO: Victoria, 1882-1901, AE cent, 
1889-H, KM-2, British North Borneo Company issue, 
NGC graded MS63 BR $175 - 225

2194. NORTH BORNEO: George V, 1910-1936, 5 cents, 1928-H,
KM-5, British North Borneo Company issue, a superb example!
NGC graded MS66, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 150
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2195. NORTH BORNEO: George V, 1910-1936, 5 cents, 1938-H,
KM-5, British North Borneo Company issue, a gorgeous
example! NGC graded MS67, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 150

2196. PATANI: Tengku Ahmad, 1856-1881, tin pitis, al-Balad
al-Patani, AH1284, KM-2, al-sultan al-azam wa khalifat
al-karam / al-malik al-balad al-patani al-imami 1284, 
usual weakness of strike, crude VF $150 - 200

2197. PHILIPPINES: Isabel II, 1833-1868, AR 8 reales, ND,
KM-138.2, countermarked crowned Y.II on Peru, KM-142.3,
Lima, 1834, assayer MM, deep iridescent toning,
NGC graded EF40 $300 - 400

2198. PHILIPPINES: AR peso, 1908-S, KM-172, 
NGC graded MS63 $300 - 400

2199. KHOQAND: Malla Khan, 1858-1862, AV tilla (4.48g), Khoqand, 
AH1275//1275, A-3063, attractive strike, VF, S $300 - 400

2200. KHWAREZM: Qutlugh Murad Khan, 1856, AV ½ tilla (2.21g),
Khwarizm, AH1271//"127", A-3084.3, ruler’s name & titles / mint 
& date formula, with the final “1" of the reverse date omitted,
perhaps conflated with the letter alif of the mint formula dâr
al-sultana, choice EF, RR $800 - 1,000

2201. SARAWAK: Charles Brooke, 1868-1917, AE cent, 1892-H,
KM-8, NGC graded MS63 BR, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 150

2202. SARAWAK: Charles V. Brooke, 1917-1946, AE 4 gallons
water token (1.91g), ND (1920-41), SS-29, Tan-SCT 14, 20mm, 
Binatang District Council issue, B.D.C. / 4 GALL., struck at the
Royal Mint, London, with central hole (as struck), 
choice UNC, S $130 - 180

2203. SAUDI ARABIA: BI tawilah (larin) (3.57g), [al-Hafif], ND,
Mitch-2303/04, unread Ottoman legend on both sides, 
VG-F, RR $100 - 150

Struck in the 18th century in the name of the Ottoman sultans at
Hofuf, the capital of the Ottoman province of Hasa in the Eastern

Arabian peninsula.

2204. SAUDI ARABIA: ‘Abd al-’Aziz b. Sa’ud, 1926-1953, 
AV guinea, AH1370, KM-36, NGC graded MS66 $300 - 350

2205. SAUDI ARABIA: Sa’ud Ibn 'Abd al-'Aziz, 1953-1964, 
2 ghirsh, AH1379, KM-41, counterbrockage mint error, 
NGC graded MS66, RR $175 - 225

A counterbrockage error involves a capped die and a previously
struck coin. When a capped die strikes a previously struck coin, the
obverse design from that struck coin will be impressed into the cap.

The result will be a design where the cap face will be an incuse
brockage. When a new blank is struck by this capped die with an

incuse brockage image, the obverse will have a raised and spread
image from that incuse design of the cap. This type of brockage

impression is known as a counterbrockage.
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2206. SAUDI ARABIA: AR medal (60.62g), AH1373, 50mm, honoring 
King ‘Abd al-’Aziz b. Sa’ud (1876-1953), as founder of the
kingdom of Saudi Arabia / phrase bism Allah al-rahman
al-rahim repeated twice in ornate arrangement, once normally,
once retrograde, marked as .925 fineness, Brilliant UNC $100 - 150

Photo size reduced.

2207. SAUDI ARABIA: AR medal, 50mm, AH1402/1982, 
25th Anniversary of the Riyadh Bank, marked as silver 
.800 fine, in original box, EF-AU $120 - 180

Photo size reduced.

2208. SAUDI ARABIA: LOT of 17 coins countermarked “65" (for
AH1365): KM-23 (1 piece, Fine), KM-25 (7, all VF or better),
KM-26 (1, Fine), KM-27 (1, scruffy VF), KM-29 (1, VF), KM-30
(1, F-VF), KM-31 (2, one fine, the other poor), KM-32 (1, VF),
and KM-33 (2, both VF), lot of 17 pieces $120 - 180

2209. SAUDI ARABIA: LOT of 19 coins: KM-5 (3 pcs.), KM-6 (1),
KM-7 (3), KM-9 (3), KM-15 (1), also 6 al-hijaz countermarked
nickel coins (2 pieces of 20 para and 4 of 40 para), average
F-VF throughout, plus a silver riyal (KM-18, AH1354, UNC), and 
a fantasy Hejaz 20 ghirsh in copper, dated year 10 (AU), 
lot of 19 pieces $120 - 180

2210. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1837-1867, 
AE ¼ cent, 1845, KM-1, East India Company issue, 
NGC graded MS63 RB $250 - 350

2211. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 10 cents,
1901, KM-10, PCGS graded EF40 $80 - 100

2212. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 50 cents,
1895, KM-13, NGC graded EF45 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $200 - 300

2213. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Victoria, 1867-1901, AR 50 cents,
1901, KM-13, NGC graded EF40 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $100 - 150

2214. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, 
AR 10 cents, 1902, KM-21, PCGS graded MS63 $240 - 300

2215. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR dollar,
1904-B, KM-25, NGC graded AU58 $90 - 110

2216. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR dollar,
1907, KM-26, with two three-character assay chops, one on
either side of portrait, light peripheral tone, EF, R $250 - 350
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2217. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR dollar,
1908, KM-26, NGC graded AU58 $90 - 110

2218. STRAITS SETTLEMENTS: George V, 1910-1936, AE ¼ cent,
1916, KM-27, NGC graded MS64 RB
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $75 - 100

2219. THAILAND: Lanna Kingdom, 16th/17th century, AR tamlung
(4 baht) (61.82g), Mitch-2750/60, assigned to Chiengsen, 
crude VF-EF $120 - 150

2220. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AV fuang (1/8 baht) (1.59g),
ND (1876-1900), Y-32b, mount removed, VF 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $300 - 400

2221. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AE baht, ND (1868),
KM-Pn28, pattern in copper, reeded edge, medal alignment,
bright and intense reddish toning, considerable mint luster and
very attractive, NGC graded MS63 RB, RR $2,000 - 3,000

2222. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AR baht, RS122 (1903),
Y-34a, a lovely example! NGC graded MS65 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $200 - 300

2223. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, silvered AE medal, CS1248
(1886), MRE p.49, River-Bathing Ceremony of Prince Maha
Vajirunhis: bust of the crown prince / shrine for the ceremony,
lightly silver-washed, AU $200 - 300

2224. THAILAND: Rama V, 1868-1910, AR medal (10.44g), RS112
(1893), King Chulalongkorn (Rama V) 25th Anniversary of
Reign, bust of the king left / text within wreath, edge-mount
removed, EF $120 - 160

2225. THAILAND: Rama VI, 1910-1925, AR medal (15.45g), BE2454
(1911), Coronation of King Vajiravudh (Rama VI), which took
place 11 November 1911, just over 12 months after he
succeeded his father, edge-mount removed, VF-EF $120 - 160

2226. THAILAND: Rama IX, 1946-, AR 250 baht, BE2526/1983,
KM-P3, International Year of Disabled Persons, piéfort, 
NGC graded PF69 Ultra Cameo $100 - 150

2227. TURKEY: AV medal (15.87g), ISTANBUL FETIH CEMIYETI
(Conquest of Istanbul Commemorative), bust of the Ottoman
sultan Mehmet II, with his name & titles in Arabic / his toughra,
AU-UNC $700 - 800
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2228. VIET NAM (NORTH): 5 hao, 1946, KM-2.2, Lecompte-4, 
struck in aluminum, value in relief, Brilliant UNC $100 - 150

Howard Daniel III believes that the 5 Hao type with value in relief were
minted in Shanghai by the Chinese Communists for the Viet Minh in

the mid to late 1950s and they were used by the Vietnamese
Communists as presentation coins; they retained the date 1946. Not
all of them might have been shipped to Viet Nam. It is very possible

the excess were found at the mint and are now being disposed of onto
the numismatic marketplace, as this type is nearly always found in

uncirculated quality, while the value incuse type is rarely found in high
quality and was likely struck locally in Vietnam for circulation.

2229. ANNAM: Canh Thinh, 1792-1801, AE phan (1.36g), Cr-51var,
double obverse error, Fine, RR, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2230. ANNAM: Bao Hung, 1801-1802, AE phan (1.61g), Cr-57, Fine,
RR, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $100 - 200

Coins from this ruler are rarely encountered. This is the first
example we have handled.

2231. ANNAM: Gia Long, 1802-1820, AE phan (1.75g), Cr-61var,
double obverse error, Fine, RR, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $75 - 100

2232. ANNAM: Gia Long, 1802-1820, AR lang (38.49g), Sch-119,
small characters, produced as common form of bullion into the
20th century, VF $100 - 120

2233. ANNAM: Thieu Tri, 1841-1847, AR tien, Sch-263, astrological
type depicting a view of the sun, moon and five planets in a
clouded sky, rare in mint state, NGC graded MS61, R
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $400 - 600

2234. ANNAM: Thieu Tri, 1841-1847, AR 5 lang (166g), Sch-220,
40mm x 99mm, several official chops on edge, light haymarking 
on flan, nice toning, EF, RR $1,300 - 1,500

Photo size reduced.

2235. ANNAM: Tu Duc, 1848-1883, AE 10 van (6.74g), KM-204a,
B-203.2, EF $150 - 200

2236. ANNAM: Tu Duc, 1848-1883, AE 60 van (17.47g), Cr-207.1,
VF, S, ex Jiùjinshan Collection $125 - 175
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2237. ANNAM: Tu Duc, 1848-1883, AR tien (4.27g), Sch-353,
reverse legend nhat nguyen, cosmic evolution design, a few
tiny scratches on obverse field, beautifully toned, choice EF 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $160 - 200

2238. ANNAM: Tu Duc, 1848-1883, AR 2 tien (7.40g), Sch-351B,
reverse legend su dan phu tho, text only on both sides, small mark 
below bottom character on reverse (commonly found on this type), 
attractively toned, EF, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $250 - 300

2239. QU’AITI STATE OF SHIHR & MUKALLA: Awadh b. Umar, 
as Hakim, 1881-1902, AR rupee, AH1307, KM-29, small
fantasy countermark on Bengal Presidency rupee, 
EF on Fine host $200 - 300

2240. QU’AITI STATE OF SHIHR & MUKALLA: Awadh b. Umar, 
as Hakim, 1881-1902, AR rupee, AH1307, KM-31, large fantasy 
countermark on Bengal Presidency rupee, 
EF on Fine host $200 - 300

2241. QU’AITI STATE OF SHIHR & MUKALLA: Awadh b. Umar, 
as Hakim, 1881-1902, AR thaler, AH1307, KM-35, small
fantasy countermark on “1780" Maria Theresa thaler, 
VF on VF host $200 - 300

2242. QU’AITI STATE OF SHIHR & MUKALLA: Awadh b. Umar, 
as Hakim, 1881-1902, AR thaler, AH1307, KM-36, large 
fantasy countermark on “1780" Maria Theresa thaler, 
VF on EF host $250 - 350

2243. QU’AITI STATE OF SHIHR & MUKALLA: LOT of 5 fantasy
countermarks in the name of Awadh b. Umar, as Hakim,
1881-1902, small 1307H c/m on five different bronze host coins,
including Netherlands E. Indies Duit 1790 and 1/4 Stuiver 1825,
Malacca Keping Token 1247H, India 1/4 Anna 1835 AU! and
Zanzibar Pysa 1299H (rare), average grades except for the AU
piece, lot of 5 pieces $400 - 600

2244. YEMEN (PEOPLE’S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC): AR 2 dinars,
1981, KM-P2, International Year of Disabled Persons - Abdulla
Baradoni, piéfort, NGC graded PF69 Ultra Cameo $200 - 300

2245. YEMEN: Yahya, 1904-1948, AE zalat (1.58g), [San’a], AH1346, 
Y-1.1, overstruck on undetermined host, lovely AU, R $150 - 200

2246. YEMEN: Ahmad, 1948-1962, AV ½ riyal, San’a, AH1380,
Y-G16, a lovely example! NGC graded MS64, R $4,400 - 5,200

Struck to the weight standard of 2 British gold sovereigns.

2247. YEMEN: Ahmad, 1948-1962, AR riyal, San’a, AH1374, KM-14,
NGC graded MS62 $100 - 120
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2248. RAS BAB AL-MANDEB: Shaykh Sa’id, early 20th century, 
AR thaler, ND, Mitch-WOI-1492, LeCompte-21, fantasy
countermark, in the name of Shaykh Sa’id, on “1780" Maria
Theresa thaler, countermark slightly double-struck, 
VF on VF-EF host, RRR $800 - 1,000

Africa

2249. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1865-1908, AR franc, 1887,
KM-6, NGC graded MS65 $400 - 500

2250. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1865-1908, AR 2 francs, 1887,
KM-67, NGC graded MS64 $500 - 700

2251. BELGIAN CONGO: Leopold II, 1865-1908, AR 50 centimes,
1887, KM-5, NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250

2252. BIAFRA: Republic, AR pound, 1969, KM-6, National arms /
defiant eagle with scroll, wreathed shield at back, 
NGC graded MS65 $150 - 250

2253. CAPE VERDE: 2½ escudos, 1967, KM-Pr38, PROVA stamped
on obverse, NGC graded MS66 $225 - 275

2254. CAPE VERDE: 5 escudos, 1968, KM-Pr41, PROVA stamped
on obverse, NGC graded MS67 $275 - 325

2255. DJIBOUTI: AR ½ rupee, KM-1, LeCompte-8, fantasy
countermark, Arabic legends reading “Abdul Latif, a silversmith
in Djibouti”, countermark in a scalloped square, on a British
India half rupee of Victoria, circa 1890s, very rare
denomination, VF on EF host, R $200 - 300

2256. DJIBOUTI: AR rupee, KM-2.1, LeCompte-10, fantasy
countermark, Arabic legends reading “Abdul Latif, a silversmith
in Djibouti”, countermark in a scalloped square, on an 1835
rupee of British India, much weakness in the counterstamp, 
VF on VF host, R $200 - 300

2257. DJIBOUTI: AR thaler, KM-3.1, LeCompte-15, fantasy
countermark, Arabic legends reading “Abdul Latif, a silversmith
in Djibouti”, countermark in a scalloped square, on a “1780"
Maria Theresa thaler, fully legible stamp, 
EF on EF host, R $220 - 300

2258. EGYPT: AE 20 centimes token, 1865, KM-Tn5, Borel Lavalley
et Comp’ie, travaux du Canal de Suez, choice EF $250 - 350
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2259. EGYPT: AE 50 centimes token, 1865, KM-Tn6, Borel Lavalley
et Comp’ie, travaux du Canal de Suez, EF $250 - 350

2260. EGYPT: AE 1 franc token, 1865, KM-Tn7, Borel Lavalley et
Comp’ie, travaux du Canal de Suez, choice VF $300 - 400

2261. ETHIOPIA: Menelik II, 1889-1913, AR birr, Paris, 
EE1887 (1894), KM-5, iridescent toning, prooflike surfaces,
especially on the reverse, very rare in this quality, 
NGC graded MS63 $1,000 - 1,200

2262. ETHIOPIA: AL piastre token, 1922, KM-Tn1, Syndicat des
Commercants et Industriels de Dire-Daoua / bon pour 1 piastre, 
16 au thaler, a gorgeous example! NGC graded MS65 $300 - 400

2263. GERMAN EAST AFRICA: Wilhelm II, 1888-1918, AR 2 rupien,
1893, KM-5, obverse scratch, NGC graded EF details $400 - 500

2264. GERMAN EAST AFRICA: Wilhem II, 1888-1918, 
AE 20 heller, 1916-T, KM-15, copper issue, weakly struck 
as usual, but with brilliant red luster, an attractive specimen,
NGC graded MS63 RB $175 - 225

2265. ITALIAN SOMALILAND: Vittorio Emanuele III, 1900-1946, 
AR rupia, 1910-R, KM-6, light surface hairlines, EF $100 - 150

2266. LIBERIA: AE cent, 1847, KM-1, struck at the Soho Mint 
in Birmingham, lovely chocolate brown luster, 
NGC graded PF64 BR $250 - 350

2267. LIBERIA: cent, 1862, KM-3, capped head of Liberty / 
palm tree, Proof $150 - 200

2268. LIBERIA: 2 cents, 1862, KM-4, capped head of Liberty / 
palm tree, Proof $150 - 200

2269. LIBERIA: AE cent, 1896-H, KM-5, Heaton mint specimen
strike, NGC graded PF65 RB $275 - 325

True proof strikings were not produced at the Heaton Mint in
Birmingham, only specimen strikes.

2270. LIBERIA: cent, 1896, KM-5, Liberty head / palm tree, 
Brilliant UNC $100 - 120
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2271. LIBERIA: 2 cents, 1896, KM-6, Liberty head / palm tree,
prooflike Brilliant UNC $100 - 120

2272. LIBERIA: AR 25 cents, 1896, KM-8, Liberty head /
denomination in wreath, UNC $130 - 150

2273. LIBERIA: pattern 2 cents, 1847, KM-Pn2, struck at the 
Soho Mint in Birmingham, capped head of Liberty / 
palm tree, Proof $150 - 200

2274. LIBERIA: AR ¼ dollar, 1865, KM-Pn9, eagle over value /
Liberty seated, NGC graded Proof 63, R $500 - 700

This is the first silver pattern of Liberia that we have handled; we could 
only find records of 3 examples being sold in the last ten years.

The design derived from contemporary ¼ dollar of the United States.

2275. LIBERIA: pattern cent, 1866, KM-Pn11, capped head of Liberty 
/ palm tree, Proof $150 - 200

2276. LIBERIA: AE cent, 1866, KM-Pn12, lovely chocolate brown
luster, a superb example! NGC graded PF66 BR $250 - 350

2277. LIBERIA: pattern 2 cents, 1866, KM-Pn13, capped head of
Liberty / palm tree, small grass around base of tree, light
fingerprints in reverse field, Proof $180 - 220

2278. LIBERIA: pattern cent, 1868-E, KM-Pn15, capped head of
Liberty / palm tree, Proof $150 - 200

2279. LIBERIA: pattern 2 cents, 1868-E, KM-Pn16, capped head of
Liberty / palm tree, Proof $150 - 200

2280. LIBERIA: pattern cent, 1889-P, KM-Pn18, small shield, 
red & brown Proof $100 - 140

2281. LIBERIA: pattern half dollar, 1889-E, KM-Pn34, bronze, Liberty
head / eagle, brilliant Proof $130 - 170

2282. LIBERIA: pattern half dollar, 1889-E, KM-Pn40, aluminum,
Liberty head / shield within wreath, rarely found in circulated
condition, VF-EF $80 - 100
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2283. LIBERIA: pattern half dollar, 1889-E, KM-Pn41, copper-nickel,
Liberty head / shield within wreath, Proof $300 - 400

2284. LIBERIA: AE cent, 1890, KM-Pn48, E below bust, with brilliant
lustrous surfaces! NGC graded PF66 RBC* $250 - 350

NGC assigns a star (*) to coins with exceptional eye appeal 
for their assigned grade.

2285. LIBERIA: AE cent, 1890, KM-Pn49, E below bust, lovely
brilliant luster, NGC graded PF65 RB $250 - 350

2286. LIBERIA: pattern 2 cents, 1890-E, KM-Pn52, Liberty head /
shield within wreath, Proof $160 - 200

2287. LIBERIA: pattern 2 cents, 1890-E, KM-Pn54, Liberty head /
denomination and date within wreath, Proof $160 - 200

2288. LIBERIA: AE cent token, 1833, KM-Tn1, large ship, American
Colonization Society, EF $140 - 160

2289. LIBERIA: AE cent token, 1833, KM-Tn2, small ship, American
Colonization Society, EF $110 - 150

2290. LIBERIA: LOT of 14 pieces: KM-1, cent 1847 (AU), KM-2, 2 cents 
1847 (2 pcs., both EF-AU), KM-3, cent 1862 (VF), KM-4, 2 cents
(EF), KM-5, cent 1906 (F-VF), KM-6, 2 cents, 1896 (EF), KM-7, 
10 cents 1896 (VF) and 1906 (Fine), KM-9, 50 cents 1896 (F-VF),
KM-10, ½ cent 1937 (UNC), KM-10a, ½ cent 1941 (UNC), KM-11, 
cent 1937 (UNC), and KM-11a, 2 cents 1941 (VF), retail $400, 
lot of 14 pieces $180 - 220

2291. MOMBASA: Victoria, 1888-1896, AE pice, 1888-CM, KM-1.2,
Imperial British East Africa Company issue, small letters
obverse, medium letters reverse, NGC graded MS61 BR 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $75 - 100

Stuck at the Calcutta Mint.

2292. MOMBASA: Victoria, 1888-1896, AR ¼ rupee, 1890-H, KM-4,
Imperial British East Africa Company issue, lovely toning,
choice EF , ex Wéiduolìya Collection $80 - 100

2293. MOROCCO: Abd al-Aziz IV, 1894-1908, AR 2½ dirhams,
Paris, AH1314, Y-11.2, arrowheads point inward, lightly toned,
light surface hairlines, NGC graded UNC details $100 - 150

2294. MOROCCO: Abd al-Aziz IV, 1894-1908, AR 5 dirhams, Berlin,
AH1315, Y-12.1, NGC graded MS62 $150 - 250
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2295. MOZAMBIQUE: Maria II, 1834-1853, AE 2 reis, 1853, KM-25,
one-year type, EF-AU $75 - 100

2296. OBOCK: AR rupee, KM-X15, LeCompte-5, fantasy
countermark, bism Allah al-rahman al-rahim darb ubakh and
the fineness 92.6 (%), all in square, on a Victoria British India
rupee dated 1862, EF on Fine host, R $400 - 600

2297. ORANGE FREE STATE: AE penny, 1888, KM-Pn7, Oranje
Vryjstaat bronze pattern, second type with plain shield (flat at
the top), very bright and attractive with brilliant surfaces, rarely
seen in this superb grade, NGC graded PF65 RB $1,500 - 2,000

2298. PEMBA: AR rupee, KM-X10, fantasy issue, countermarked
clove on Bengal Presidency rupee year 19 (KM-108), 
EF on VF host $200 - 300

2299. PEMBA: AR rupee, KM-X12, fantasy issue, countermarked 
clove on British India rupee of William IV, 1835, F. on truncation,
EF on cleaned EF host $200 - 300

2300. PEMBA: AR rupee, KM-X14, fantasy issue, countermarked
clove on British India rupee of Victoria Queen, type of 1862,
choice EF on EF host $200 - 300

2301. PEMBA: AR thaler, KM-X17, Haffner-108, fantasy issue,
countermarked clove on “1780" Maria Theresa thaler, porous
surfaces on both sides, VF on F-VF host $200 - 300

2302. PORTUGUESE GUINEA: AR 20 escudos, 1952, KM-Pr11,
PROVA stamped on obverse, NGC graded MS65 $275 - 325

2303. SÉNÉGAL: brass 1 franc token, 1921, KM-Tn18, Lecompte-15, 
Zuguinchor Chambre de Commerce, medallic rotation, 
lustrous UNC $200 - 300

2304. SOUTH AFRICA: AR 5 shillings, 1892, KM-8.1, single shaft on
wagon tongue, EF $400 - 500

2305. SOUTH AFRICA: AV ½ pond, 1894, KM-9.2, tiny scratch on
obverse, choice VF $170 - 200

2306. SOUTH AFRICA: AV pond (7.92g), 1897, KM-10.2, 
choice VF $300 - 400
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2307. SOUTH AFRICA: LOT of 22 pieces, KM-2, penny 1892 (EF), 1894 
(EF) and 1898 (AU), KM-3, 3 pence 1892 (VF), 1895 (VF), 1896
(VF), and 1897 (AU), KM-4, 6 pence 1893 (VF), 1896 (VF-EF),
and 1897 (2 pcs., AU and UNC), KM-5, shilling 1892 (AU, rim
nick), 1894 (F-VF), and 1897 (AU), KM-6, 2 shillings 1893 (F-VF),
1896 (VF), and 1897 (AU), and KM-7, 2½ shillings 1896 (EF), and 
1897 (AU), also two token imitations of the pond, one undated,
one dated 1896 (both VF or better), and one lead token
commemorating P. Kruger (Fine, light damage), retail $850, 
lot of 22 pieces $300 - 500

2308. SUDAN: Abdullah b. Mohamamd, 1885-1898, AE 10 qirsh,
Omdurman, AH1311 year 11, KM-6, issue of the Khalifa, much
original luster, NGC graded MS62 BR $300 - 500

2309. SUDAN: Abdullah b. Mohammed, 1885-1898, AR 20 piastres, 
Omdurman, AH1311 year 9, KM-14, superb strike, EF $110 - 150

2310. SUDAN: 10 pounds trial strike (6.88g), 1978/AH1400, 
cf. KM-81, trial strike of obverse of KM-81 in aluminum, 1400th
Anniversary of Islam, reeded edge, 41mm. marked PRUEBA on 
otherwide blank reverse, a bit hazy, Proof, R $100 - 150

2311. SUDAN: 10 pounds trial strike (7.21g), ND (1978/AH1400), 
cf. KM-81, trial strike of reverse of KM-81 in aluminum, 1400th
Anniversary of Islam, reeded edge, 41mm. marked PRUEBA on 
otherwide blank reverse, a bit hazy, Proof, R $100 - 150

2312. TUNISIA: Muhammad V al-Nasir, 1906-1922, AR 50 centimes, 
AH1339/1920-A, KM-237, low mintage of only 1,003 pieces,
NGC graded MS65 $250 - 300

2313. TUNISIA: Muhammad V al-Nasir, 1906-1922, AR franc,
AH1340/1921-A, KM-238, low mintage of only 703 pieces, 
NGC graded MS66 $275 - 325

2314. TUNISIA: Muhammad VI al-Habib, 1922-1929, AR franc,
AH1342/1923-A, KM-250, low mintage of only 1,409 pieces,
NGC graded MS65 $250 - 300

Europe

2315. TYROL: Leopold V, 1619-1632, AR 2 taler (56.79g), Hall, ND
(1626), KM-639, marriage to Claudia deMedici, lightly cleaned
and tooled, VF $500 - 600

2316. AUSTRIA: Ferdinand I, 1835-1848, AV ducat (3.41g), 1848-A,
KM-2262, VF $120 - 160
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2317. AUSTRIA: Franz Joseph I, 1848-1916, AR 2 florin, 1879,
KM-M5, Silver Wedding Anniversary of Franz Joseph and
Elizabeth, ICCS graded MS62 $140 - 180

2318. AZORES: Luiz I, 1861-1889, AR 300 reis (4.85g), NM, ND,
KM-25.1, by the decree of 31 March 1887, crowned PM
countermark on Spain, 2 reales 1721, Seville mint, initial J,
original countermark, EF on F-VF host, S $150 - 200

2319. AZORES: AR thaler, KM-29, fantasy countermark, crowned
G.P. on “1780" Maria Theresa thaler, EF on EF host, R $300 - 400

Belgian Local Coinage

2320. ANTWERP: Napoleon I, as Emperor, 1804-1814, 
AE 5 centimes, Anvers, KM-2.2, small ‘V’ above ribbon,
monnaie obsidionale during the siege of Antwerp, usual
adjustment marks, Almost UNC to UNC. $350 - 450

2321. LIÈGE: AE mereau (5.01g), ND (ca. 1650), Eklund-86, 
St. Lambert issue, skull above crossed bones with
ANNIVERSARIUM around / crossed bones with fireballs above
and below with ECCLESI.LEODI. around, About EF $250 - 350

2322. TOURNAI: Philip IV, 1621-1665, AR patagon, 1657, KM-A42,
Dav-4470, NGC graded EF45 $150 - 200

2323. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, AE medal, ND (1845), Van
Hoydonck-15, 50mm, Collegiate Church of St. Michael and St.
Gudule in Brussels (Collégiale Saint-Michel et Sainte-Gudule
de Bruxelles), medal by J. Wiener, exterior view / interior view,
chocolate brown surfaces with underlying luster, AU $100 - 150

The Wieners were a Jewish-Flemish family of extraordinary artists
and die engravers. Jacob Wiener (1815-1899), the Belgian medalist 

and engraver, who generally signed his medals as J. Wiener, is
known more commonly as Jacques. In 1845 he decided to engrave
medals representing the exterior and interior of monuments with a

degree of precision that had not yet been attempted. The first in the
series was a group of ten medals, 50 mm in diameter, depicting

famous Belgian churches.
Photo size reduced.

2324. BELGIUM: Leopold I, 1831-1865, AE medal, ND, Van
Hoydonck-145, 50mm, Commemorating the Opening of the
Maison de Sureté Civile et Militaire at Antwerp (Anvers), medal
by J. Wiener, blueprint of the jail dated 1853 & 1856 / exterior
view of the jail, chocolate brown surfaces with underlying luster, 
Almost UNC to UNC. $100 - 150

The Wieners were a Jewish-Flemish family of extraordinary artists
and die engravers. Jacob Wiener (1815-1899), the Belgian medalist 

and engraver, who generally signed his medals as J. Wiener, but
known more commonly as Jacques, was the eldest of three brothers 
[the others were Léopold (1823-1891) and Charles (1832-1888)], all 

of whom excelled in the art of medal engraving.
Photo size reduced.
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2325. BELGIUM: COLLECTION of 44 nearly all different 50mm bronze
medals of the famous Belgian medalist J. Wiener including; Hôtel
de ville de Bruxelles (3 different), Temple des Augustins Bruxelles, 
Église Collègiale de Bruxelles, Caserne du Petit Château à
Bruxelles, Maison de Sureté pour Femmes à Bruxelles, Cité
Fontainas à Bruxelles, Eglise Saint-Martin à Ypres, le Pavillon
Nord du Palais de l’Industrie Paris, Église Saint-Bavon à Gand,
Hospice pour les aveugles à Bruxelles, Hôtel de ville de Gand (2),
National Bank at Brussels Medal, Grand Théâtre de Bruxelles
(today the Théâtre Royal de La Monnaie), Cathédrale
Saint-Rombaut de Malines, Église Saint-Jean-Baptiste au Grand
Béguinage de Bruxelles, Erection de l’arc de triomphe de la porte
de Laeken, Hôtel De Ville D’Audenaerde, Grande cale et machine
d’épuisement à Anvers, Maison de Sureté Civile et Militaire à
Liège, Maison de Sureté Civile et Militaire à Anvers, Maison
d’arrêt à Courtrai, Palais de l’université à Bruxelles, Église
Saint-Sauveur à Bruges, Hôtel de ville de Louvain (2), 8e école de 
la ville construite en 1864, Portail de l’église de SS. Michel et
Gudule à Bruxelles, Église Cathédrale Saint-Aubain à Namur,
Erection du monument à Charles de Brouckère à Bruxelles,
Caserne des pompiers et 7e école communale de Bruxelles,
Principaux votes du conseil communal de Tournay 1850, Église
de Saint-Jacques à Liège, Inauguration de la colonne du Congrès
à Bruxelles 1859, Église de Notre-Dame Cathédrale à Tournay,
Palais de justice et maison d’arrêt à Verviers, Hôtel de ville de
Bruges, Église Notre-Dame à Tongres, aqueduc de Braine l’Alleud 
à Bruxelles, Église Sainte-Catherine à Bruxelles, Maison d’arrêt
de Charleroi, Maison d’arrêt à Hasselt, a group of wonderfully
designed and highly detailed medals, some have been lightly
cleaned, but are still very attractive, all in EF or better quality, retail 
value $5000,  lot of 44 medals $2,200 - 2,600

2326. BELGIUM: Collection of 14 different 59mm bronze medals of the 
famous Belgian medalist J. Wiener including; Catedral de
Cordoba (Spain), Dom zu Köln (Germany), Convento de Batalha
(Portugal), Mosteiro de Santa Maria de Belém (Portugal), Maison
de sûreté cellulaire à Gand (Belgium), Basilica de San Paolo a
Roma (Italy), Maison d’Arrêt cellulaire a Louvain (Belgium), Église
de Saint-Front a Périgueux (France), St. Olav domkirke
Trondheim (Norway), Stadhuis van Amsterdam (Netherlands),
Cathédrale de Reims (France), Duomo di Siena (Italy), Maison de
sûreté à Saint-Gilles (Belgium), Eglise Saint-Etienne à Caen
(France), a group of wonderfully designed and highly detailed
medals, these have been lightly cleaned, but are still very
attractive, all in EF or better quality, retail value $2000,  
lot of 14 medals $800 - 1,000

2327. CROATIA: AR pattern 5 kuna, 1934, KM-Pn7, issued by
Deschler & Sohn, München for the Ustaa (Croatian
Revolutionary Movement), a Croatian fascist organization 
which was active before and during World War II, VF, R $150 - 200

2328. KINGDOM OF JERUSALEM: Anonymous, ca. 1230-1260, 
AV bezant (2.96g), Ma-5c, 2 pellets below obverse field, late
style, Crusader issue derived from Fatimid dinar of al-’Amir,
crude flan, EF $300 - 400

2329. DANZIG: Freie Stadt, 10 pfennig, 1932, KM-152, a choice
example! NGC graded MS64 $125 - 175

2330. DENMARK: Christian IX, 1863-1906, AE øre, 1892, Y-8.1, 
key date, VF-EF $150 - 250

2331. DENMARK: Christian X, 1912-1947, AR 10 øre, 1923, Y-31,
key date, VF-EF $300 - 500

2332. DENMARK: Christian IX, 1863-1906, AR 25 øre, 1891-CS,
KM-796.1, two-year type, choice EF $80 - 100

2333. EUROPE: AV Christian medal (6.82g), nimbate bust of Jesus
Christ, surrounded by circle of rays / radiant cross, within
wreath, diamond-shaped, probably made first half of the 19th
century, pierced at top for suspension, VF $350 - 450

2334. EUROPE: LOT of 11 coins, an eclectic mixture of types; Great
Britain “Columbia” farthing token likely struck in Birmingham
1820-30s VF, Belgium 1860 20 centimes VF, Campen 1678 
AR double stuiver VG, West Friesland 1686 AE 30 stuivers
contemporary counterfeit VG, Netherlands 1883 AE 2½ cent AU,
Sweden 1580 AR ½ öre VG-F, 1630 large cast AE öre VG,
Russia 1841 rouble VF, 1899 rouble VF, Soviet Russia 1921
rouble EF, Umayyad of Spain AR dirham Madinat al-Zahra
AH357 EF, nice little group of coins, retail value $350, 
lot of 11 coins $200 - 300

2335. EUROPE: LOT of 7 medals, an eclectic mix of types including:
France undated, 61mm bronze medal, Société de tir de Besançon 
medaille, UNC, Prussia undated 50.5mm bronze medal, Count
Tassilo von Zollern (helmeted, armoured bust / the Count standing 
with flag and coat of arms, edge nicks, EF, Liechtenstein 1910
silver medal, 31mm with velvet hanger, on the Prince’s 70th
birthday, dedicated by the Austrian Society of Coin and Medallic
Art, EF, Reformation 37.5mm cast brass medal, bust right / John
Huss burned alive at the stake, Scotland 1927 University of St
Andrews 52mm bronze award medal, EF Papal States 1893 silver 
44mm Benemerenti medal of Pope Leo XIII, EF Hamburg 1895,
silver 42.5mm medal, 80th birthday of the Senate of the Hanseatic 
City of Hamburg, half-length portrait left, right field emblem of
Hamburg / St. George slaying the dragon, VF-EF, retail value
$375, lot of 7 items $200 - 300
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2336. EUROPE: LOT of 12 medals, an eclectic mix of types including:
Great Britain 45mm AR medal, Universal Cookery and Food
Exhibition 1931 in original box of issue, EF; 41mm Edward VII
1902 coronation private silvered AE medal, United British Empire
on reverse, AU; School Board for London white metal medal for
punctual attendence 1900 with hanger as made VF; another 1901
VF; and another 1903 VF; Edward VIII 1937 coronation medal
40mm which appears to be silver, reverse with New Zealand,
India, Australia, South Africa, Canada, West Indies, VF-EF; Prince 
Albert 1851 white metal medal, Great Exhibition of the Industry of
all Nations, AU-UNC, Netherlands 1968 silver 30mm Winter &
Summer Olympic medal, English text, pierced for wearing, in
original case of issue (EF); France 40mm octagonal bronze medal 
for the French Numismatic Society, EF; Switzerland 1959 bronze
43mm medal for the Lux Scholae Genevensis in original box of
issue (2) UNC; USA uniface bronze plaque 102mm x 64mm for
the Holland Society of New York 1901, EF, retail value $200, 
lot of 12 items $100 - 200

2337. FRANCE: Louis XV, 1715-1774, AR 24 sols, Limoges mint,
1721-I, Cr-29.4, nicely toned, VF-EF $275 - 325

2338. FRANCE: Louis XV, 1715-1774, AR 1/6 ecu, Paris mint,
1720-A, KM-453, Duplessy-1663; Gadoury-296, John Law
coinage, livre de la Compagnie des Indes, fox below bust,
lustrous AU $425 - 525

The inflation of paper money issued by John Law’s Banque
Générale (later the Banque Royale) led to speculation with shares
of the Compagnie des Indes. The boom of 1718-1720 - also known
as the Mississippi Bubble - turned into a crash at the end of 1720,

which obliterated the bank and wealth of many speculators.

2339. FRANCE: Louis XV, 1715-1774, AR ecu, 1725-A, Dav-1329,
beautiful lustrous example! NGC graded MS62 $1,800 - 2,000

2340. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as First Consul, 1799-1804, 
AR 5 francs, Paris mint, L’AN 11 (1802), KM-639.1, Cr-138.1, 
a few small field marks, variety with UNION closely spaced,
usual flat strike, VF-EF, R $450 - 550

2341. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as Emperor, 1804-1814, AE medal
(34.94g), 1806, Bramsen-538, Julius-1596, 40.5mm, NAPOLEON
EMP ET ROI, laureate head turned to the right, ANDRIEU F. 
on truncation / Napoleon in the guise of Jupiter, riding an eagle,
destroys the giants who wanted to invade the sky, in exergue:
BATAILLE D’JENA / MDCCCVI, to the left: DENON D., to the
right: GALLE F., UNC $150 - 250

Commemorates the decisive Napoleonic victory over the Prussian
army in October 1806 near the city of Jena.

2342. FRANCE: Napoleon I, as Emperor, 1804-1814, AE medal
(40.83g), 1810, Bramsen-961, 43mm, Marriage of Napoleon &
Marie-Louise by L Manfredini F., conjoined busts of the royal
couple right, names and titles around / Hymen, God of Weddings,
uses his torch to repel Mars, the God of War, SAEVUM PROCUL
MARTEM FELIX TEDA RELEGAT around, A. MDCCCX in
exergue, plain edge, lovely prooflike toned patina, UNC $150 - 250

2343. FRANCE: Louis XVIII, 1815-1824, AR franc, 1817-A, Cr-179.1, 
a superb example! NGC graded MS64 $850 - 900

2344. FRANCE: Louis Philippe I, 1830-1848, AR ¼ franc, 1832,
Cr-196.1, NGC graded MS64 $100 - 150

2345. FRANCE: Second Republic, 1848-1852, AR 20 centimes,
1850-A, Y-2.1, a superb example! NGC graded MS64 $250 - 300
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2346. FRANCE: Second Republic, 1848-1852, AR 5 francs,
1848-BB, Y-7.2, lustrous AU, R $150 - 200

2347. FRANCE: Second Republic, 1848-1852, white-metal 5 francs
pattern, 1848, Maz-1281C, head of liberty, wearing lion-skin,
tied below, prooflike surfaces, NGC graded MS64 $400 - 500

2348. FRANCE: Second Republic, 1848-1852, white-metal 5 francs
pattern, 1848, Maz-1284B, obverse designed by L. Leclerc,
proof quality, with full proof fields and cameo surfaces for most
of the images and text, NGC graded MS63 $350 - 400

2349. FRANCE: Third Republic, AE 5 centimes, 1887-A, Y-43.1,
NGC graded MS64 RD $125 - 175

2350. FRANCE: Third Republic, AE 10 centimes, 1882-A, Y-44.1,
NGC graded MS65 RD $275 - 325

2351. FRANCE: Third Republic, AR franc, 1872-A, Y-49.1, large A
type, a superb example! NGC graded MS65 $325 - 375

2352. FRANCE: Third Republic, AR franc, 1872-A, Y-49.1, large A
type, a superb example! NGC graded MS64 $250 - 300

2353. FRANCE: LOT of 5 bronze plaques and medal including: 
1) “Elegie”, plaque (Rome) 1904, by Pierre-Victor Dautel, bust of 
a woman left, eyes closed in thoughtful pose / single tree before
ancient temple and ruins (perhaps Argentum), 65mm x 45.5mm,
small spot VF, 2) Battle of Verdun, 1916-1917, plaque by G.
Prud’homme, in a medallion, a helmeted bust of France left,
above laurel branches / on the battlefield, a nude helmeted soldier 
standing facing, holding the flag and sword, 63mm x 47 mm, EF,
3) La France Victorieuse, 1919, plaque by R. Lamourdedieu,
partly clothed figure of France holding winged Victory, ploughman
and oxen in background / two sleeping children (representing
Alsace and Lorraine) enfolded in a French banner, 70mm x
52mm, EF, 4) Aux Braves, 1917, plaque by J. Aumont, helmeted
angel greets soldier with medal / palm & oak brances, 66mm x
57mm, EF, 5) Avant la Bataille, 1899, medal by L. E. Mouchon,
medieval horseman with banner left, château behind / laurel, palm 
and lis branches, 80mm, EF, a lovely group of French plaques
and medal, retail value $375, lot of 5 items $200 - 300

German States

2354. ANHALT-DESSAU: Friedrich II, 1904-1918, AR 3 mark,
1914-A, KM-30, Silver Wedding Anniversary, gorgeous
iridescent toning, fabulous grade, PCGS graded MS67 $500 - 600

2355. BAVARIA: Ludwig I, 1825-1848, AR 2 thaler, 1839, KM-804,
Dav-583, Commemorates Maximilian I, Elector of Bavaria, 
NGC graded MS61 $400 - 500
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2356. BAVARIA: Ludwig I, 1825-1848, AR 2 thaler, 1846, KM-822,
Dav-594, Commemorating the Completion of Canal Between
the Danube and Main Rivers, NGC graded MS61 $400 - 500

2357. BAVARIA: Ludwig I, 1825-1848, AR 2 thaler, 1854, KM-845,
Dav-603, Commemorating the exhibition of German products in 
the Glass Palace, NGC graded MS61 $400 - 500

The Glaspalast (Glass Palace) was a glass and iron exhibition building 
in Munich modeled after The Crystal Palace in London. The Glaspalast 
opened for the Erste Allgemeine Deutsche Industrieausstellung (“First
General German Industrial Exhibition”) on July 15, 1854. The building

was destroyed in a fire on June 6, 1931.

2358. BRUNSWICK-LÜNEBURG-CALENBERG-HANOVER: 
Georg III, of England, 1760-1820, AR thaler, Clausthal, 1767,
KM-343, Dav-2104, mintmaster I.W.S. (Johann Wilhelm
Schlemm), crowned Hannoverian arms / St. Andrew 
with cross, NGC graded AU55 $400 - 500

2359. BRUNSWICK-WOLFENBÜTTEL: Karl II, 1820-1823, 
AR 1/12 thaler, 1821, KM-1092, mintmaster CvC, 
PCGS graded MS63 $125 - 175

2360. CAMENZ: Freie Stadt, AE 3 pfennig, 1622, KM-3, 
angel wing // BONO / PVBL. / CAM. / 1622, a superb 
example! NGC graded MS63 BR $125 - 175

2361. EINBECK: AE 6 mariengroschen, 1671-AS, KM-55, 3.53g,
crowned large E / denomination and date, VON FEINEM
SILVER around, bold strike, choice VF, RR $600 - 700

2362. FRANKFURT: Freie Stadt, AR 2 gulden, 1848, KM-337,
Dav-643, Commemorating the Constitutional Convention, 
very faint surface hairlines, a lovely lustrous example, 
NGC graded UNC details $350 - 400

2363. FRANKFURT: Freie Stadt, AR 3 kreuzer, 1866, KM-373, an
exceptional example! NGC graded MS66 $100 - 150

2364. HAMBURG: AV dreiling (0.89g), 1786, KM-220var, initials
OHK, gold presentation example of the copper dreiling, 
choice UNC $400 - 500

2365. HESSE-DARMSTADT: Ludwig II, 1830-1848, AE medal, 1837, 
Jehne-29; Schütz-334, 48mm, Johannes Gutenberg medal by
H. Lorenz, on the establishment of his monument in Mainz,
Thorwaldsen monument / Gutenberg and Fust at setting table,
few minor spots, attractive original luster, AU $100 - 150

Photo size reduced.
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2366. LEININGEN-DAGSBURG: Johann Ludwig, AR ¼ thaler, ND
[1620], Joseph-9, name and titles of Johann Ludwig, Count of
Leiningen-Dagsburg-(Falkenburg) around local arms / in the
name of the Holy Roman Emperor Ferdinand II with imperial
arms, attractive example of this rare type, F-VF, RR $600 - 800

2367. MAINZ (ARCHBISHOPRIC): Emerich Josef von
Breitbach-Bürresheim, 1763-1774, AR konventionstaler,
1769, KM-369, Dav-2427, mintmaster DF, very faint surface
hairlines, a lovely lustrous example, 
NGC graded UNC details $350 - 400

2368. MECKLENBURG-SCHWERIN: Friedrich Franz I, 1815-1837,
AE pfennig, 1831, Cr-73, a superb example! 
NGC graded MS65 RB $100 - 150

2369. NASSAU: Friedrich August & Friedrich Wilhelm, 1806-1816,
AE kreuzer, 1808, Cr-3, joint coinage of Usingen and Weilburg,
rare date, traces of red luster, AU, R $100 - 150

The Duchy of Nassau was ruled jointly by Friedrich August, Duke of
Nassau (formerly prince of Nassau-Usingen) and Friedrich Wilhelm, 

Prince of Nassau (formerly prince of Nassau-Weilburg) from 
August 30, 1806 to March 24, 1816.

2370. PRUSSIA: Wilhelm I, 1861-1888, AR medal, 1861,
Henckel-3929, 42mm, Coronation medal for Wilhelm and
Augusta by C. Pfeuffer, busts of the royal couple left /
Adlerschild (Eagle Shield) within garter of eight coats of arms,
rim bump, surface hairlines, EF-AU, S $100 - 125

2371. SAXONY: Albert I, 1873-1902, AR 5 mark, 1900-E, KM-1246,
NGC graded AU53 $150 - 250

2372. SCHLESWIG-HOLSTEIN: Christian VII, of Denmark,
1784-1808, AR 1/3 speciedaler (20 schilling), 1789, Cr-9, with
title “By the Grace of God, King of Denmark and Norway, and
the Goths, Duke of Schleswig and Holstein”, F-VF $150 - 250

2373. WÜRTTEMBERG: Wilhelm I, 1816-1864, AR kronentaler,
Stuttgart, 1833, KM-570, Dav-955, Commemorating the Zollverein
or German Customs Union, NGC graded MS61 $300 - 400

2374. GERMANY: LOT of 6 varied medals and jetons including; 
1) Antwerp 1657, AE jeton, 32mm, Liberation of the City of
Valenciennes by the troops of Philip IV and the taking the city of
Condé, scratches VF,  2) Prussia, AR medal, ND, 34.5mm,
Wilhelm I bust right / Dem besten Schützen, Peltzer-1818, EF-AU, 
3) 1724 AR medal, 43mm, by Abraham Abramson, bust of
Immanuel Kant right, IMMANVEL KANT NAT. MDCCXXIV,
designer’s name below / ALTIUS VOLANTEM ARCUIT, seated
figure left with bird, DENAT MDCCCIV below, AU, 4) 1846 AE
medal, 42mm, 300th anniversary of the death of Doctor Martin
Luther, half-length portrait to left / 6 lines characters, Whiting-723,
AU, 5) 1914, AE medal by Mayer & Wilhelm, 29mm,
Generaloberst Karl Wilhelm Paul von Bülow, bust facing right /
iron cross, AU, 6) 1914, AE medal by Mayer & Wilhelm, 29mm,
Wilhelm II Deutscher Kaiser / Deutschland Hoch in Ehren, Du
Heiliges Land, retail value $400, lot of 6 medals $200 - 300
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2375. GERMANY: LOT of 7 Wilhelm II (1888-1918) silver 34mm
Kaiserreich World War I era medals: 1) [1915], On the death of
the submarine commander Kapitänleutnant Otto von Weddigen
and the memory of U9 and U29, his portrait half left / submarine,
iron cross above, Zetzmann-6016, matte finish AU-UNC, 2) 1914,
Liberation of East Prussia, uniformed bust of Hindenburg facing
slightly left / nude warrior, holding sword, standing left over bear,
representing Russia, lying on back, Zetzmann-4030, polished EF,
3) 1917, medal of Hugo Kaufmann (Ball, Berlin) on the 400th
Anniversary of the Reformation, Martin Luther bust with beret right 
/ fist over Bible, Goppel-569, matte finish AU, 4) 1914, Liberation
of East Prussia, uniformed bust of Hindenburg facing slightly left /
Teutonic Knight with sword, Battles of Tannenberg and
Ortelsburg, Zetzmann-4024, EF-AU, 5) [1916] medal by
Kaufmann, Alfred Lohmann, founder of Unterseeboot-
Handelsflotte (Submarine Merchant Fleet), bust left / Hermes with
key on fish, ship in the background, Zetzmann-5032, matte finish
AU, 6) 1915, medal by Grünthal (Berlin), bust of Otto von
Bismarck right / the titan Atlas emerging from earth, carrying map
of the German Empire of 1871, inscribed “DEUTSCHLAND” on his 
shoulders, Richter-4859, matte finish AU-UNC, 7) 1917, medal on
the 400th Anniversary of the Reformation by Münzenhandlung
Robert Ball, bust of Martin Luther right / dove over snake and
praying hands, GOTT HELFE MIR, Whiting-837, matte finish
AU-UNC, retail value $700, lot of 7 silver medals $500 - 600

2376. GERMANY: LOT of Wilhelm II (1888-1918) 7 base metal medals:
1) Brandenburg-Preußen, Friedrich II 1740-1786, AE medal,
48mm, unsigned, on the battle of Prague, Olding-604b, VF 
2) Kaiserreich, 1883 white metal, 48mm, 400th Birthday of Martin
Luther, Whiting-770, pierced with loop, VF, 3) 1894 AE medal,
50mm, Reichskanzler Bismark - Deutschlands Einiger, AU, 
4) 1904, Immanuel Kant, 49.5mm, AE medal by Wolff, on his
100th Anniversary, half-length portrait half left / female Genius
over clouds hovering, left Saturn, Wurzbach-4213, EF, 5) 1905,
AE medal by Heinrich Zimmermann (Mayer & Wilhelm), 60mm, on 
his 100th Anniversary, winged female figure crowning a Schiller
bust, left Putto with trumpet and torch / William Tell monument in
Altdorf, Heidemann-454, EF, 6) 1905, AE medal by A.M. Wolff,
60mm, Friedrich von Schiller, on his 100th Anniversary, bust left /
Winged Genius above young man, Brettauer-1126, EF, 7) [1905]
AE medal by Rudolph Mayer, 60mm, for the composer and “Waltz
King” Johann Strauss, Layh-235, EF, retail value $600, 
lot of 7 medals $300 - 400

2377. GERMANY: Weimar Republic, AR 3 reichsmark, 
1927-A, KM-50, struck for the 100th Anniversary of the
founding of Bremerhaven, exceptionally choice example, 
NGC graded MS65 $200 - 300

2378. GERMANY: Weimar Republic, AR 3 reichsmark, 1930-A, KM-68, 
Jaeger-342, Circumnavigation of the earth by the airship LZ “Graf
Zeppelin” in 1929, minor surface hairlines, UNC $100 - 125

2379. GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: AR 10 mark, 1966-A,
KM-15.1, Karl Friedrich Schinkel, minor stain, 
Brilliant UNC $100 - 120

2380. GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: copper-nickel 5 mark,
1983-A, KM-37, City of Meissen, rare date for this type, 
Brilliant UNC $130 - 170

2381. GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: AR 20 mark, 1983-A,
KM-94, 500th Anniversary of the Birth of Martin Luther, 
Brilliant UNC $200 - 300

2382. GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: AR 20 mark, 1987-A,
KM-119.1, 750th Year of Berlin, choice Brilliant UNC $150 - 250

2383. GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: AR 10 mark, 1974-A,
KM-PR13, 25th Anniversary of the DDR, silver probe of the
copper-nickel type KM-50, mintage of just 1500 pieces, 
Brilliant UNC $300 - 500
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2384. GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: COLLECTION of 46
types of the 5 mark issues, 46 coins, all choice brilliant
uncirculated, all in 2x2 holders: KM-19, 22, 23, 26, 29, 30, 36,
37, 43, 49, 54, 55, 60, 64, 67, 68, 72, 76, 79, 84, 85, 86, 89, 90, 
91, 96, 97, 98, 102, 103, 104, 110, 111, 112, 114, 115, 116,
120, 121, 122, 129, 130, 131, 133, 134 and 135, 
retail value $700, lot of 46 pieces $400 - 600

For types with more than one variety or date, only the most common 
version is in this group, thus the 10% nickel version of KM-22, year

1971 for KM-29, 1972 for KM-37, and 1982 for KM-86.

2385. GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: COLLECTION of 40 types
of the 10 mark issues, 40 coins (27 in silver, 13 in base metal, as
issued), all choice brilliant uncirculated, all in 2x2 holders: KM-17,
20, 24, 27, 31, 38, 39, 44, 45, 51, 52, 56, 58, 61, 62, 65, 69, 70,
73, 77, 80, 81, 82, 87, 92, 93, 99, 101, 106, 107, 109, 113, 118,
123, 125, 126, 128, 132, 136 and 137, retail value $1200, 
lot of 40 pieces $600 - 800

Missing the rare types KM-15 and KM-57, and the very common
copper-nickel issue KM-50.  Type KM-15 is listed here as Lot 2379,

KM-57 is not represented in this auction.

2386. GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC: COLLECTION of 31 types
of the 20 mark issues, 31 coins (23 in silver, 8 in copper-nickel, as 
issued), all choice brilliant uncirculated, all in 2x2 holders:
KM-16.1, 18.1, 21, 25, 28, 32, 33, 34, 40, 41, 42, 46, 47, 53, 59,
63, 66, 71, 74, 75, 78, 83, 88, 95, 100, 105, 108, 124, 127, 138
and 139, retail value $1700, lot of 31 pieces $800 - 1,000

Missing the rare types KM-94 and 119 (which are listed here
separately as Lots 2381 and 2382), and the very common KM-139a, 

the silver variety of the Brandenburg Gate issue.

England & Great Britain

2387. ENGLAND: James I, 1603-1625, AR sixpence, 1605, S-2657,
KM-25, scratches on bust, lightly clipped, VG-F $100 - 150

2388. GREAT BRITAIN: Anne, 1702-1707, AR medal, ND [1702],
MI-227/1, Eimer-388, Accession of Anne, medal by J. Croker,
ANNA D : G : MAG : BR : FR : ET HIB : REGINA, crowned and
draped bust left / ENTIRELY ENGLISH, heart within oak
branches threaded through crown above and resting upon base 
inscribed ATAVIS/REGIBVS (from royal ancestors, adapted
from Horace) in two lines, NGC graded AU58 $275 - 325

2389. GREAT BRITAIN: Oliver Cromwell, Lord Protector,
1653-1658, AR medal (14.28g), ND [1653], Eimer-188b, 38mm, 
cast silver medal, by Thomas Simon, cuirassed and draped
bust left, OLIVERUS.DEI GRA’ REIPVB’ ANGLIÆ SCO’ ET
HIB’ & PROTECTOR / lion displaying the arms of Cromwell and 
the Commonwealth, PAX QVÆ BELLO, obverse scratches 
in field, F-VF $125 - 175

2390. GREAT BRITAIN: James II, 1685-1688, AR penny, 1688/7,
S-3417, Maundy issue, lovely iridescent toning, UNC 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection, ex Bob Willey Collection $100 - 120

2391. GREAT BRITAIN: Anne, 1702-1714, AE medal, 1707, Eimer-424,
The Union of England and Scotland, copper medal by John
Croker, 47mm, draped bust of Queen Anne left / modified circular
crowned royal Arms on pedestal are flanked by recumbent lion
and unicorn, MAII. I. MCMVII, reflective brown surfaces are
enriched by a delicate sheen of blue, AU $300 - 400

Photo size reduced.

2392. GREAT BRITAIN: George II, 1727-1760, AR medal, 1736,
Eimer-537, 38.5mm, Jernigan’s Lottery silver medal by J. S.
Tanner, BOTH HANDS FILL’D FOR BRITAIN, Minerva standing 
facing, holding spear and palm frond, between piled arms and
symbols of art and science / GROWING ARTS ADORN
EMPIRE, Caroline standing right, holding scepter and watering
a grove of palms with “CAROLINE PROTECTING/ 1736" in
exergue, EF $150 - 250

Issued by London goldsmith Henry Jernegan in his lottery to
dispose of a massive silver wine “cistern” he created and found

impossible to sell. It ended up at the Hermitage in Saint Petersburg.
W. H. Strobridge called it erroneously the “Carolina Medal.”
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2393. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, ½ penny, 1799,
S-3778, KM-647, 5 incuse gunports, lovely example, 
PCGS graded MS65 BR $200 - 250

2394. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AR penny, 1818,
S-3796, Maundy issue, stunning iridescent toning, UNC 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $80 - 100

2395. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AR ½ crown, 1817,
S-3789, small bust, surface hairlines (barely visible), 
NGC graded AU details $120 - 160

2396. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, AE medal (15.56g),
1761, BHM-36, 41mm, unofficial Coronation of George III and
Queen Charlotte, struck in copper or pinchbeck, King
enthroned and crowned by archbishop / Queen Charlotte
enthroned, some reverse field scratches, F-VF $100 - 125

George III was crowned on September 22nd, 1761, at the age of 22. 
George needed a bride and one was found in a German princess,
Charlotte of Mecklenburg-Strelitz, who was 17. Her measurements
were sent to London in advance for the dressmakers and she and

George met for the first time on the day of their wedding in the
Chapel Royal, a fortnight before their coronation. Lady Sarah

Lennox was one of the bridesmaids. Charlotte was considered
gauche but she and George were devoted to each other and would

produce 15 children.

So many carriages battled to reach Westminster Abbey on coronation
day that many of them collided in chaos. George and Charlotte were

carried to Westminster Hall separately in sedan chairs and then
escorted into the abbey on foot, each under a canopy.

2397. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, gilt AE medal, 1798,
BHM-447; E-890, 47mm, The Battle of the Nile, Alexander
Davisson’s Bronze Medal, 1798, by Conrad Küchler, Peace on
shoreline holds shield with portrait of Horatio Nelson, EUROPE’S
HOPE AND BRITAIN’S GLORY, on border around REAR
ADMIRAL LORD NELSON OF THE NILE / the British navy going
into action at Aboukir Bay, ALMIGHTY GOD HAS BLESSED HIS
MAJESTY’S ARMS, in exergue VICTORY OF THE NILE AUGUST 
1.1798, edge impressed A TRIBUTE OF REGARD FROM ALEXR
DAVISON ESQR ST. JAMES SQUARE, personalized with two
initials engraved on reverse, edge knocks, F-VF, S $100 - 150

Nelson’s decisive victory against the French fleet at Aboukir Bay
near Alexandria (Egypt) gave Britain command of the

Mediterranean and cut Napoleon Bonaparte’s army in Egypt off from 
France. He made Alexander Davison his prize agent, and Davison

had these medals struck for British participants in the battle. Nelson
was created Baron Nelson of the Nile as a result of the victory.

Photo size reduced.

2398. GREAT BRITAIN: George III, 1760-1820, silvered brass medal
(5.06g), for the exile of Napoleon to the island of Elba:
INSEPARABLE FRIENDS, the devil leading Napoleon on a
donkey / WE CONQUOUR TO SET FREE EMP. OF RUSSIA K.
OF PRUSSIA MARQUIS WELLINGTON PRINCE
SCHWARZENBERG MARCH 31, 1814, EF-AU, R
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $150 - 250

2399. GREAT BRITAIN: George IV, 1820-1830, AE ½ farthing, 1828, 
S-3826, reverse of helmet to base of legend, 
NGC graded MS62 BR $80 - 100

2400. GREAT BRITAIN: William IV, 1830-1837, AR penny, 1825,
S-3844, Maundy issue, stunning iridescent toning, UNC 
ex Wéiduolìya Collection $70 - 90

2401. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AE ½ farthing, 1842,
S-3951, NGC graded MS63 RB $90 - 110
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2402. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, ½ penny, 1853,
S-3949, ICCS graded MS63 RD $180 - 220

2403. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, penny, 1854, S-3948,
NGC graded MS62 RB $180 - 220

2404. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR crown, 1845,
S-3882, surface hairlines, NGC graded VF details $90 - 110

2405. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, Maundy set, 1887,
S-3916, set of 1, 2, 3, and 4 pence silver coins, all UNC, with
lovely iridescent toning, with origin presentation box (missing
the hinge, but with the original clasp) $250 - 350

2406. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR medal, “The India
Medal” with Punjab Frontier Campaign bar 1897-98, with
ribbon, issued to 3527 Pte G. Hendry, 3rd Bn Rif. Bde, 
cleaned EF $100 - 150

This India piece is a campaign medal approved in 1896 for issue to
officers and men of the British and Indian armies. The reverse

portrays a British and an Indian soldier carrying a standard together
with inscription “INDIA 1895" around.

2407. GREAT BRITAIN: Victoria, 1837-1901, AR medal, 1862,
BHM-2743; Eimer-1556, 41mm, medal by C.Schnitzpahn &
J.Wiener, bare bust of the Prince Consort left, legend around, TO
THE COMMEMORATION OF HIS LATE R.H. THE PRINCE
CONSORT ALBERT / INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITION [LONDON]
1862, above facade of the exhibition building, STAMPED IN THE
BUILDING BY H.UHLHORN OF GREVENBROICH, PRUSSIA in
exergue, edge bump, AU $100 - 150

2408. GREAT BRITAIN: Edward VII, 1901-1910, AR crown, 1902,
KM-803, NGC graded MS62, ex Wéiduolìya Collection $200 - 300

2409. GREAT BRITAIN: George V, 1910-1936, AR crown, 1935,
S-4050, raised lettering on the edge, mintage of 2500, lightly
toned Proof, R $400 - 600

2410. GREAT BRITAIN: George V, 1910-1936, AR trade dollar,
1930, KM-Tn5, a lovely example! NGC graded MS64 $250 - 350

217     

Stephen Album Rare Coins | Auction 23 | September 10-12, 2015 | Session E



2411. GREAT BRITAIN: Elizabeth II, 1952-, AR 5 pounds, 2013,
KM-—, piéfort, mintage of 2,700, 
NGC graded PF70 Ultra Cameo $100 - 150

Part of Her Majesty’s 60th anniversary year piéfort sterling silver
four coin proof set. The complete set includes effigies by Mary

Gillick, Arnold Machin, Raphael Maklouf and Ian-Rank Broadley.
This example has the obverse portrait designed by Ian-Rank

Broadley, while the reverse portrays a new interpretation of the
Royal Arms, the definitive British heraldic arms, designed by 

James Butler.

2412. HUNGARY: Leopold I, 1657-1705, AR 6 krajczar,
Körmöczbánya (Kremnica) mint, 1668-KB, KM-164, lustrous
example, NGC graded MS62 $100 - 150

2413. HUNGARY: Ferenc Rákóczi, 1704-1711, AE 10 poltura, 1704,
KM-268.2, countermarked Madonna and child within oval,
variety with countermark applied on both sides, 
NGC graded EF45 $100 - 150

2414. HUNGARY: Maria Theresa, 1740-1780, AV 2 ducats (6.93g),
1765, KM-379, initials KB, tiny edge nick, choice VF-EF $450 - 550

2415. HUNGARY: Ferdinand I, 1835-1848, AV ducat (3.41g), 1848,
KM-433, Fine $160 - 200

2416. IRELAND: James II, 1685-1691, AE crown, 1690, KM-103,
“gun money” type, clearly overstruck on 1690 ½ crown KM-95
type, Fine, ex Abe Kosoff $75 - 100

2417. IRELAND: George III, 1760-1820, AR 5 pence, 1805, KM-Tn2,
Bank of Ireland token issue, NGC graded MS64 $200 - 250

2418. IRELAND: Saorstát Éireann, AR shilling, 1931, KM-6, superb
example, PCGS graded MS66 $200 - 240

2419. ISLE DE FRANCE ET BONAPARTE: Napoleon I, as Emperor,
1804-1814, AR 10 livres, 1810, KM-1, Dav-37, Gad-14,
Napoleonic eagle under imperial crown / laurel wreath encloses 
denomination, date below, Fine, RR $1,000 - 1,400

Issued by Charles Decaen, Governor General of Pondicherry and
Isle de France (now Mauritius) et Île Bonaparte (now Réunion)

using silver ingots plundered from the Dutch ship Ouvidor by French 
corsair Pierre Bouvet of l’Entreprenant. Dies were cut by local

engraver Aveline in 1810 and the coins are almost always weakly
struck at the centers. Most of the issue was melted by the British

after they captured the island later the same year.

Italian States

2420. ITALIAN STATES: LOT of 16 coins, diverse group including:
Aquila AE cavallo (1495) VG; Aquileia AR denaro (1150-1200)
crude VF; Camerino AR quattrino circa 1400 VG; Castro BI
quattrino (1545-47) VF; Crete under Venice AE 2½ soldi circa
1611-19 crude Fine; Florence BI quattrino (1620-70) F-VF;
Messerano AE quatro di soldo (1559-84) Fine, AE sesino
(1492-1521) F-VF, AE double quattrino (1584-1629) Fine; Naples
AE grano (1458-94) VG-Fine, AE nove cavallo 1630 Fine;
Passerano AE quattrino (1581-98) F-VF, AE parpaiola imitazione
di Milano (1581-98) Fine; Sicily Henry VI and Frederick II
(1196-97), billon denaro VF, Roger I (1072-1101), AE double
follaro, Mileto (Calabria) mint, adhesion VG-F; plus uncertain
medieval billon denaro VF, nice group of Italian local coinage,
retail value $560, lot of 16 coins $300 - 400
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2421. CHIOS: Filippo Maria Visconti of Milano, 1421-1436,
Gamberini-398, standard Venitian design, with inscription
D.MEDIOLANI to right on obverse, struck during his reign and
posthumously, late style, EF $450 - 550

2422. LOMBARDY: Francis II, Duke, 1792-1796, AR kronentaler,
Milan, 1796-M, KM-239. Dav-1390, bust right / cross of
Burgundy decorated with the Golden Fleece, Austrian,
Bohemian and Hungarian crowns, mount removed, 
NGC graded EF details $200 - 300

2423. LUCCA: Felice and Elisa Bonaparte, 1805-1814, 
AR 5 franchi, 1805, KM-24, conjoined busts of Elisa Bonaparte
and Felice Baciocchi, lovely deep toning, 
NGC graded AU55 $400 - 500

2424. MANTUA: Eleonora de’ Medici, 1587-1611, cast AE medal,
72mm, cast uniface medal in bronze, Portrait of Eleonora de’
Medici left, LEONORA DVCISSA MANTVA, pierced, label on
reverse, VF $200 - 300

Photo size reduced.

2425. MESSERANO: Pier Luca Fieschi, 1528-1548, AR testone
(9.18g), Morosini-3, bust right within circle, P LVCAS FLISCVS
LAVNIE CO M D / S TEONES - MARTIR, Saint Theonistus sitting,
facing in blessing with palm branch, eagle below, VF $300 - 400

2426. NAPLES & SICILY: Ferdinando IV, 1759-1799, AR 120 grana, 
1798, Cr-66b, Dav-1409, minor adjustment marks, brilliant
luster, a choice specimen, NGC graded MS62 $300 - 400

2427. NAPLES & SICILY: Ferdinando II, 1830-1859, AR 120 grana,
1839, Cr-153b, AU $150 - 200

2428. NAPLES & SICILY: Ferdinando II, 1830-1859, AR 120 grana,
1857, Cr-153c, a lovely example! NGC graded MS63 $250 - 350

2429. PAPAL STATES: Clemens X, 1670-1676, AR piastra (31.60g),
1675, KM-371, Berman-2004, garnished coat of arms / closed
holy door, cross in front, attractively toned, lovely VF-EF $450 - 550
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2430. PAPAL STATES: Martin V, 1417-1431, AE medal, Mazio-4;
Lincoln-317, 41mm, MARTINVS V COLVMNA PONT MAX, bust 
right, wearing zucchetto and mantum / IUSTI INTR ABU NT
PER EAM, doorway; bust above; candlestick to left and right,
struck from cracked dies, AU $75 - 100

Belonging to one of the oldest and most distinguished families of
Rome, Martin V saw to the end of the Western Schism, which was a 

nearly 40 year split within the Catholic Church, during which time
three men each claimed to be the true Pope. Though he was a man

of uprightness and moderation, he was not seen as a 
particularly reforming Pope.

2431. PAPAL STATES: Pius VI, 1775-1799, AR scudo, 1780, Cr-91,
personification of The Church seated on clouds holding basilica 
in hand, F-VF $150 - 200

2432. PAPAL STATES: Pius VI, 1775-1799, AR scudo, 1780, Cr-91,
personification of The Church seated on clouds holding basilica 
in hand, porosity on reverse, F-VF $150 - 200

2433. PAPAL STATES: Pius VII, 1800-1823, AR scudo, 1780 year
VI, Cr-119, personification of The Church seated on clouds
holding basilica in hand, F-VF $140 - 190

2434. PAPAL STATES: Pius VII, 1800-1823, AE medal, ND (1817),
as Rinaldi-12, 42mm, Restitution of works of art by France,
medal by Tommaso Mercandetti, PIO VII PONT MAX ANN
XVIII around three-quarter bust of Pius left with tiara and cope / 
MONVMENTORVM VETERVM RESTITVTORI, the restored
Gruppo del Laocoonte (Laocoön Group) ancient sculpture
returned to the Vatican, obverse planchet anomaly, EF $100 - 150

2435. PAPAL STATES: Pius IX, 1846-1878, AE medal, Bartolotti
SD,43/a, 50mm, Reconstruction of the Basilica of St. Paul
medal by G. Cerbara & Giuseppe Girometti struck circa 1858,
PIVS IX PONTIFEX MAXIMVS around bust of Pope / BASILIC
S PAVLI EX INCENDIO XV IVL MDCCCXXII below the
destroyed basilica of St. Paul, EF $75 - 100

The Basilica had been severely destroyed by fire on the night of
15/16 July 1823.

Photo size reduced.

2436. PAPAL STATES: Pius IX, 1846-1878, AR medal, year 20
(1866), as Mazio-740, 32mm, Maundy Thursday silver medal by 
J. Bianchi and G. Girometti, PIVS IX PONT MAX AN XX around 
bust left, wearing zucchetto, mozzetta, and pallium / EGO
DOMINVS ET MAGISTER, Christ kneeling right, washing the
feet of Saint Peter seated left; in two lines in exergue,
EXEMPLVM DEDI VOBIS, EF $100 - 200
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2437. PAPAL STATES: Pius IX, 1846-1878, AR medal, 1867,
Bartolotti XXII, 3, 50mm, 1800th anniversary of the Martyrdom
of Saints Peter and Paul, ROMAE PARENTES ARBITRIQVE
GENTIVM, conjoined busts of St. Peter and St. Paul, S
PETRVS e S PAVLLVS / PIO IX PONTIFICE MAXIMO
SAECVLARIA SOLEMNIA TRIVMPHO PETRI ET PAVLLI
APOSTOLOR RECOLENDO ACTA ROMAE III KAL IVLIAS AN
CHR MDCCCLXVII legend in eight lines, AU $100 - 200

Photo size reduced.

2438. PAPAL STATES: LOT of 15 bronze medals including: bust of
Alexander I (107-115) / coat of arms, 39mm; Stephen I (254-257) / 
coat of arms, 43mm; Gregory III (731-741) / church, 43mm;
Gregory V (996-999) / coat of arms, 43mm; Gregory VI
(1045-1046) / two keys, 38mm; Benedict X (1047-1048) / coat of
arms, 43mm; Gregory VII (1073-1085) / coat of arms, 43mm;
Innocent III (1198-1216) / coat of arms, 45mm; Gregory IX
(1227-1241) / coat of arms, 46mm; Gregory X (1271-1276) / coat
of arms, 44mm; John XXI (1276-1277) / coat of arms, 45mm;
Urban VI (1378-1389) / coat of arms, 37mm; Nicholas V
(1447-1455) / coat of arms, 41mm; Leo X (1513-1521) /
inscriptions either side; Innocent XI (1676-1689) / plug long ago
repaired uniface, 48mm; average quality for types, 
retail value $750, lot of 15 medals $400 - 500

2439. PAPAL STATES: LOT of 2 silver medals, Innocent VIII,
1484-1492, INNOCENTIVS VIII PONT MAX, bust right with tiara
and cope / ANNO DOMINI MCDLXXXIV, papal coat of arms
surmounted by the tiara and crossed keys, and another Leo X de
‘Medici, 1513-1521, coronation medal, LEO X PONTIFEX MAX,
bust right, tonsured wearing pluviale, liturgical vestment / GLORIA
ET HONORE CORONASTI EVM, ROMA, tiara above Medici
shield, average quality examples, retail value $1000, 
lot of 2 medals $300 - 500

2440. PAPAL STATES: LOT of 8 bronze medals including; 1) Arrival in
Rome of Japan delegation Princes medal 1585, 39mm,
GREGORIVS XIII PONT OPT MAXIMVS, bust right, L PARM
below / AB REGIBVS IAPONIOR PRIMA AD ROMA PONT
LEGATIO ET OBEDIENTIA 1585 in 6 lines, 2) Alexander II
(1655-1667), 39mm, ALEX VII PONT MAX AN IX, bust left /
REGIA AB AVLA AD DOMVM DEI, inside view of church, 
3) 40mm, LVDOVICVS CARDINALIS DE GVISIA 1578, bust left in 
clerical hat & robe / CAROLVS CARDINALIS DE LOTHERINGIA,
bust left in clerical hat & robe, 4-8) group of five 29.5mm Saints
medals including St. Peter, St. Linus, St. Cletus, St. Clement, St.
Anacle, all with bust on obverse and dome of St. Peter’s in Rome
on reverse, average quality examples, retail value $400, 
lot 8 medals $200 - 300

2441. PAPAL STATES: LOT of 5 bronze medals including; 1) Gregory
XIII (1502-1585), 44mm, Jubilee of the Year 1575, doorway with
inscription / inscription in 6 lines, 2) Damasus I (305-384), 44mm,
bust right / papal coat of arms, 3) Christophorus I (879-942),
43mm, bust right / cross, 4) Anacleto (79-92), 41mm, bust left /
two keys, 5) Cardinal Andrea della Valle (1517-1534) 38mm, bust
left / FIDES PVBLICA, average quality examples, retail value
$400, lot 5 medals $200 - 300

2442. PIEDMONT REPUBLIC: Napoleon I, as First Consul, 1799-1804,
AR 5 francs, Turin mint, L’ An 10 (1801), Cr-4, issue of the
short-lived Repubblica Subalpina (1800-1801), EF $200 - 250

2443. RAGUSA: LOT of 4 coins including: AE follaro 16th century
bust left / castle, Fine; AE 3 soldi 1795 (date unclear) Saint
Blaise / Christ, Fine; AR grosetto 16xx Saint Blaise / Christ,
crude XF; AR denier (1422-1438) Saint Blaise / Christ, choice
EF, retail value $225, lot of 4 coins $100 - 150

2444. SALERNO: William, Duke, 1111-1127, AE reduced follaro
(3.07g), Cappelli-87, bust of St. Matthew, nimbate and holding
Gospel, between S and M (lines above) / large Latin cross, V-V
above, DV-X below, F-VF, R $100 - 150

Guglielmo (William) II di Puglia with title as Duca di Puglia, Calabria
e Sicilia. A similar example sold in Stack’s Moneta Imperii Romani

Byzantini Sale, Lot 3439 for $650.

2445. SARDINIA: Carlo Emanuele III, 1730-1773, BI 7.6 soldi, 1755,
Cr-8, a choice specimen, NGC graded MS62 $275 - 325

2446. SARDINIA: Vittorio Amedeo III, 1773-1796, BI 20 soldi, 1795,
Cr-58, a lovely example! NGC graded MS64 $125 - 175

2447. SICILY: Ferdinando III, 1759-1825, AR 12 tari, 1799, Cr-49a,
mintmaster JVI, couple field contact marks, usual adjustment
marks, VF $250 - 300
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2448. TUSCANY: Pietro Leopoldo, 1765-1790, AR francescone 
(10 paoli), 1781, Cr-24.2, Dav-1515, lightly cleaned EF $300 - 350

2449. VENICE: Antonio Priuli, 1618-1623, AR scudo della croce 
(140 soldi), ND, Paol-16, Giacomo Ranier, mintmaster, struck
1618-1620, ornate cross fleurrée with central rosette; pellet at end 
of each bar; leaf in each quarter; mintmaster initials in exergue /
nimbate facing half-length Lion of San Marco, forepaw supporting
open Gospel, within shield frame; value in exergue, VF $275 - 325

2450. VENICE: Francesco Erizzo, 1631-1646, AR scudo della croce
(140 soldi), ND, Paol-9, Donato Bembo mintmaster, struck
1637-1638, ornate cross fleurrée with central rosette; pellet at end 
of each bar; leaf in each quarter; mintmaster initials in exergue /
nimbate facing half-length Lion of San Marco, forepaw supporting
open Gospel, within shield frame; value in exergue, VF $275 - 325

2451. VENICE: Alvise Contarini, 1676-1684, AR ducato, ND,
Paol-12, Sebastiano Badoer or Stefano Barbaro, mintmaster,
struck 1677-8, San Marco seated right, presenting cross-tipped
banner to Doge kneeling right; S B in exergue / Lion of San
Marco standing left; tower to left, flan imperfections, VF $275 - 325

2452. ITALY: Vittorio Emanuele III, 1900-1946, AR 20 lire, 
1928 year 6, KM-70, very tiny nick at the top of the 
obverse rim, EF $150 - 200

End of Session E
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